Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg
Permit Number: NDWL23-0097 Description: New Single Family Residence
Applied: 10/17/2023 Approved: 3/14/2024 Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Issued: 3/14/2024 Finaled: City, State Zip Code: Newberg, OR 97132
Status: ISSUED Applicant: Edward Lindley
Parent Permit: Owner: Edward Lindley
Parent Project: DR123-0009 Contractor: Edward Lindley
Details:
LIST OF INSPECTIONS
SE
IDQ SCHEDULED DATE | COMPLETED DATE TYPE INSPECTOR RESULT REMARKS

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 SETBACKS Brooks Bateman| APPROVED
Notes:

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 FOOTING Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request
Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

FOUNDATION

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 DRAIN Brooks Bateman | NOT READY eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 FOUNDATION Brooks Bateman APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com
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Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

air Company e iT Inspection Request
3/25/2024 3/25/2024 RAIN DRAIN Clair C APPROVED TRAKIT | ion R

Notes:

3/24/2024 10:14 PM Edward Lindley

water line next to foundation for backfill, Rain garden sump pump pipe next to foundation for backfill, Rain drains
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

3/25/2024 3/25/2024 WATER LINE Clair Company APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/24/2024 10:14 PM Edward Lindley

water line next to foundation for backfill, Rain garden sump pump pipe next to foundation for backfill, Rain drains
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

5/21/2024 5/21/2024 SHEAR WALL Jared Bradbury APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

5/21/2024 6:36 AM Edward Lindley

could you text me rough time of inspection
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Inspector BB changed the inspection assignment from BB to JB

8/14/2024 8/14/2024 PUBLIC SEWER Mike Grimes DENIED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/13/2024 12:56 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

ABS not allowed on public sewer. 3034 required to cleanout. Multiple ferncos not allowed on public sewer. Solid pipe required from wye to cleanout.

ROUGH PARTIAL . .
8/15/2024 8/15/2024 PLUMBING Brooks Bateman APPROVAL eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/14/2024 7:02 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

1. Water lines to come 2. Provide mid story supports

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 20f5



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

8/15/2024 | 871512024 | saniTaRY sewer | Brooks Bateman |  DENIED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 5:47 AM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

1. Provide test on line
8/16/2024 8/16/2024 SANITARY SEWER | Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 4:43 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

8/16/2024 8/16/2024 WATER LINE Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 4:44 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

ApcLower water line to 24" below grade at meter

DRIVEWAY . . . .
8/29/2024 8/29/2024 APPROACH Mike Grimes APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/28/2024 12:35 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Forms Only

10/10/2024 10/10/2024 PELCJ)I\L/JISIZG Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:00 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 30of5



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

10/10/2024

| 10/10/2024

|  rramiNG  [Brooks Bateman| nNoOTReADY

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:03 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/10/2024

10/10/2024

SHEAR WALL Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:04 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Interior shear ok

10/14/2024

10/14/2024

FRAMING Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/13/2024 7:58 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/14/2024

10/14/2024

MECH ROUGH Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/13/2024 7:59 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Return air to come, check at insulation

10/21/2024

10/21/2024

INSULATION Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/20/2024 7:10 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025
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Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

10/21/2024 | 10/21/2024 | mecHrouGH | Brooks Bateman| ApPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/20/2024 7:10 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/25/2024 10/25/2024 FIRE WALL Brooks Bateman DENIED

Notes:

1. Provide fire assembly behind dryer vent box and laundry water box. Call for inspection of Sheetrock behind boxes prior to re covering

FIRESTOP WRONG . .
10/25/2024 10/25/2024 ASSEMBLY Brooks Bateman INSPECTION eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/24/2024 5:28 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/25/2024 10/25/2024 STO;I\QC:?JER Mike Grimes APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/23/2024 8:48 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

line, rock and growing medium only.

2/24/2025 2/24/2025 SHOWER PAN Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

2/23/2025 8:05 PM Edward Lindley
two shower pans

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 50f5



NEW SINGLE FAMILY - 1 UNIT

PERMIT NUMBER

PERMIT NDWL23-0097
City of Newberg
PERMIT TYPE: NEW SINGLE FAMILY - 1 UNIT | SUBDIVISION/COMM SITE: TAX MAP NO: R3218DC 03002
PERMIT SUB TYPE : WITH BACKFLOW BLDG USE GROUP:
JOB ADDRESS: 613 N GRANT ST
DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Residence
ZONED AS: TOTAL SQFT: 0 SPRINKLERS:
TOTAL WORK VALUE: $426,031.89 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: BUILDING USE:
APPLICANT: Edward Lindley PHONE: (503)572-5491
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 28 Newberg, OR 97132 FAX:
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER/ENGINEER-WHO DREW THE PLANS: Krause Architechts PHONE: (503)656-4111
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 1989 Clackamas, OR 97015 FAX:
CONTRACTOR: Edward Lindley PHONE: (503)572-5491
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 28 Newberg, OR 97132 FAX:
CONTRACTOR: Edward Lindley PHONE: (503)572-5491
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 28 Newberg, OR 97132 FAX:
CONTRACTOR: Edward Lindley PHONE: (503)572-5491
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 28 Newberg, OR 97132 FAX:
OWNER: Edward Lindley PHONE: (503)572-5491
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 28 Newberg, OR 97132 FAX:
COMMENTS
FEES
DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QUANTITY PAID AMOUNT
1 AND 2 FAMILY NEW - BATHROOMS 08-0000-322002 0 $508.09
APPLIANCE VENTS/AIR DUCTS 08-0000-322002 8 $111.44
BACKFLOW DEVICE 08-0000-322002 0 $203.62
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FEE .75 PERCENT 01-0000-322009 0 $3195.24
CPRD SINGLE FAMILY FEE - CITY 01-0000-202002 0 $187.78
CPRD SINGLE FAMILY FEE - PARKS 01-0000-202002 0 $9201.22
FAU/GRAVITY FURNACE UP TO 100K 08-0000-322002 2 $50.20
GAS PIPE OUTLETS 08-0000-322002 6 $32.23
MECHANICAL PLAN REVIEW FEE 50 PERCENT 08-0000-322002 0 $131.76
NEWBERG SCHOOL DISTRICT CET RESIDENTIAL FEE - CITY 01-0000-202003 0 $23.11
NEWBERG SCHOOL DISTRICT CET RESIDENTIAL FEE - SCHOOL 01-0000-202003 0 $2287.89
P WATER DEVELOPMENT 5/8"-3/4" METER FEE 47-0000-349002 0 $7120.47

General Questions: 503-537-1240 | Inspections: trakit.newbergoregon.gov/etrakit or 503-554-7714 | Website: newbergoregon.gov

Printed: Thursday, March 14, 2024 1of2



NEW SINGLE FAMILY - 1 UNIT
PERMIT NUMBER

PERMIT NDWL23-0097

City of Newberg
SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT FEE 02-0000-332003 270 $114.82
SINGLE FAMILY PLAN & STORMWATER REVEIW & FINAL 17-0000-332004 0 $197.17
STATE SURCHARGE FEE 12 PERCENT - MECHANICAL 08-0000-202012 0 $31.62
STATE SURCHARGE FEE 12 PERCENT - PLUMBING 08-0000-202012 0 $85.41
STATE SURCHARGE FEE 12 PERCENT - STRUCTURAL 08-0000-202011 0 $204.93
STORM SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT SINGLE FAMILY FEE 43-0000-349002 0 $484.30
STRUCTURAL PERMIT FEE 08-0000-322001 0 $1707.71
STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEW FEE 85 PERCENT 08-0000-322001 0 $1448.79
STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEW-POST 08-0000-322001 0 $0.00
TECHNOLOGY FEE - ENGINEERING 5% 36-8675-3090001 0 $45.84
TECHNOLOGY FEE 5 PERCENT - MECHANICAL 08-0000-341006 0 $13.18
TECHNOLOGY FEE 5 PERCENT - PLUMBING 08-0000-341006 0 $35.59
TECHNOLOGY FEE 5 PERCENT - STRUCTURAL 08-0000-341006 0 $85.39
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPlIJ/INErll\_lT SINGLE FAMILY - LDR PER 42-0000-349002 0 $8417.75
VENTILATION SINGLE 08-0000-322002 5 $69.65
WASTE WATER DEVELOPMENT 1-18 FIXTURES FEE 46-0000-349002 0 $8822.04
WASTE WATER DEVELOPMEI\}I:'E:ACH FIXTURE UNIT OVER 18 46-0000-349002 0 $2703.64
WATER CONNECTION FEE 07-0000-349001 0 $604.73
WOOD/FIREPLACE/MASONRY/FACTORY BUILT 08-0000-322002 0 $0.00
TOTAL: $48,125.61
ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE ORSC AND OSCC.
INSPECTIONS REQUESTED PRIOR TO 7AM ILL BE COMPLETED THE SAME BUSINESS DAY.
INSPECTION RECIEVED AFTER 7AM WILL BE SCHEDULE FOR THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY.

8.15.150 UNNECESSARY NOISE — PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS.
A. UNREASONABLE NOISE AND EXCEPTIONS.
3. The following acts are declared to be per se violations of this section. This enumeration does not constitute an exclusive list:

j- Construction or Repair of Buildings, or Excavation of Streets and Highways. The construction, demolition, alteration or repair
of any building or the excavation of streets and highways other than between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on weekdays. In
cases of emergency, construction or repair noises are exempt from this provision. In nonemergency situations, the city may issue a
permit, upon application, if the city determines that the public health and safety, as affected by loud and raucous noise caused by
construction or repair of buildings or excavation of streets and highways between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. will not be
impaired, and if the city further determines that loss or inconvenience would otherwise result. The permit shall grant permission in
nonemergency cases for a period of not more than three days. The permit may be renewed once for a period of three days or less.

Building Official: Brooks Bateman Issued By: Fe Bates Date: 3/14/2024

General Questions: 503-537-1240 | Inspections: trakit.newbergoregon.gov/etrakit or 503-554-7714 | Website: newbergoregon.gov

Printed: Thursday, March 14, 2024 20f2
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE:R602.3{2)—continued
ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO TABLE R602.3(1)
For 81: 1inch =254 mm. .
a. Nail is-a general description and shall be permitted fo be T-head, modified round head or round kead.
b. Staples shall have a minimum crowa width of 7/, -inch on diameter except as noted.
¢. Nails or staples shall be spated at-not more than 6 inches on center at a1l supports where spans ate 48 inches or greater. Nails or staples shall be spaced at not
miote than 12 inches on center at intermediate supports for floors. :
d, Fasteners shall be placed in # grid pattern throughout the body of the panel,
e, For 5-ply-panels, intermediate nails shalf be spaced not more thar 12 inches on centér each way.
{. Hardboard ynderlayment shall conform to CPA/ANSE A135.4 .
g. Specified alternate attachments for roof sheathing shall be permitted where the basic design wind speed, ¥, is less than 130 mph, Fasteners attaching wood
stryctural panel roof sheathing to gable end wall framing shall be instafled using the spacing listed for panel edges.
h, Fiber-cement underlayment shall conform to ASTM C1288 or ISO 8336, Category C.

+

. TABLE R602.3(3)
REQUIREMENTS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL WALL SHEATHING USED TO RESIST WIND PRESSURES® "
MINIMUM NAI  MINIMUM i BASIC DESIGN
L NAIL ‘ Mstﬁ:gﬂuugln\?é)ﬁb ~ NOMINAL MAXIMUN WALL PANEL NAIL SPACING WlNI'.: g::)ED, l:
PANEL SPAN PANEL STUD SPACING
si Penetration RATING THICKNESS (inches) Edges Fleld Wind exposure category
ze {inches} (inches) : (tnches o.c.) | (inches o.c.} B c D
6d:Common - 3 ‘
2.0" 0,113") LS 24/0 A | 16 6 12 140 | 115 | 110
8d Common ' 16 3 12 170 | 140 | 135
e 1.75 24/16 7 : PFS S
(25"x0.1317) 16 24 6 12 140 | 115 | 110

For 8T 1 inch = 25,4 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s. -

a. Panel strength axis parallel or perpendicular to supports. Three-ply plywood sheathing with stads spaced more than 16 inches on center shall be applied with
panel strength axis perpendicular to supports, -

D. Table s based on wind pressures acting towsrd and away from building surfaces in acoordance with Section R301.2, Lateral bracing requirements shall be in
accordance with. Section R602.10. ’

¢. Wood structural panels with span ratings of Wall-16 or Wall-24 shall be permitted as an alternate fo.panels with a 24/0 span rating. Plywood siding rated 16
6.0, OF 24 0.0, thall be permitted a5 an alternate fo panels with a 24/16 span rating, Wall-16 and Plywood siding 16 o.c. shall be used with studs spaced not
more than 16 inches on center.

TABLE R602.3(4) -
ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR PARTICLEBOARD WALL SHEATHING®
STUD SPACING
THI(;‘KNhEss GRADE (nches)
Ci = P
{inch) Where siding Is natled to studs Where slding is naited to sheathing

A M-I Exterior glue 6 ' —
Y, M-2 Exterior glie 16 16

For 8L I inch =254 mm, . .
4. Wall sheathing not exposed to the weather. If the panels are applied horizontally, the end joints of the panel shall be offset so that four panel corners will not
meet, Panel edges must be supported. Leave a '/, -inch gap between panels and nail not less than®/; inch from panel edges.

174 2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY-CODE



TABLE R602.7.5
MINTMUN NUMBER OF FULL-HEIGHT STUDS
AT EACH END OF HEADERS N EXTERIOR WALLS®

BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED V (mph)
MAXIEUM AND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
HEADER SPAN | < 140 mph, Exposure B
{feet). or % 1185 mph, Exposure BY
< 130G-mph, Exposure C .
4 1 1
6 2 1
g 2 H
10 3 2
12 3 2
14 3 2
i6 4 2
18 4 2

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 mfs,

a. For header spans between those given, use the minimum number of fill-
height stods associated with the larger header spen.

b, The tabulated minimum number of full-height studs is applicable where
jack stnds are provided tn support the, header at each end in agcordance with
Table R602.7(1). Where a framing anchor is used to sugport the header in
fien of a jack stud in accordance with Note d of Table R602.7(1), the
minimum number of full-height stads at-each end of a header shell be in
avcordance with requirements for wind speeds, ¥< 140 mph, Exposure B.

e

R602.8 Fireblocking required. Fireblocking shall be pro-
vided in accordance with Section R302.11,

R602.9 Cripple walls, Foundation cripple walls shall be
framed of studs not smaller than the studding above. Where
exceeding 4 feet (1219 mm) in height, such walls shall be
framed of studs having the size required for an additional story.

Exterior cripple walls with a stud height less than 14
inches (356 mm) shall be continnously sheathed on one side
with wood structural panels fastened to both the top and bot-
tom plates in accordance with Table R602.3(1), or the cripple
walls shall be constructed of solid blocking.

Cripple walls shall be supported on continuous foundations.

R602.10 Wall bracing. Buildings shall be braced in accor-
dance with this section'ey; whitiapplicdble, Section R602.12.
Where a building, er-portion thereof, does not comply with
one or more of the bracing requirements in this section, those
portions shall be designed and constructed in accordance with
Section R301.1. o

R602.10.1 Braced wall lines. For the purpose of deter-
mining the amount and’location’ of bracing required in
each story level of a building, braced wall lines shall be
designated as siraight lines in the building plan placed in
sccordasce With i sston.

R602.10.1.1 Length of a.braced wall line. The length
of a braced wall line-shall be the distance between its
ends. The endof & braced wall line shall be the intersec-
tion ‘with a perpendicular braced wall line, an angled
braced wall line as permitted in Section R602.10.1.4 or
an exierior wall as shown in Figure R602.10.1.1.

R602.10.1.2 Offsets along a braced. wall line. Exte-
rior walls parallel to a braced wall fine shall be offset
not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) from the designated
braced wall lne location as shown in Figure
R602.10.1.1. Interior walls used ag bracing shall be off-
set not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) from a braced wall
line through the interior of the building as shown in

2024 OREGON RESIDENTIAL: SPECIALTY'CODE

WALL CONSTRUCTION

Figure R602.10.1.1. Where all of the braced wallléan—
els along a braced wall line occur within a single line,
the braced wall line shall be located at the aligned
braced wall panels, and an offset of the braced wall
line is not permitted.

R602.10.1.3 Spacing of braced wall lines. The spac-
ing between parallel braced wall lines shall be in accor-
dance with Table R602.10.1.3. Intermediate braced
wall lines through the interior of the building shall be
pérmitted.
R602.10.1.4 Angled walls. Any portion of a wall along a
braced wall line shall be permitted to angle out of plane
for a maximum diagonal length of 8 feet (2438 mm).
Where the angled wall occurs at a comer, the length of
the braced wall line shall be measured from the pro-
jected corner as shown in Figure R602.10.1.4. Where the
" diagonal length is greater than 8 feet (2438 mm), it shall
be considered to be.a separate braced wall line and shall
be braced in accordance with Section R602.10.1.

R602.10.2 Braced wall panéls. Braced wall pariels shall
be full-height sections of wall that shall not have vertical
or horizontal offsets. Braced wall panels shall be con-
structed and placed along a braced wall line in accordance
with this section and the bracing methods specified in Sec-
tion R602.104.

R602.10.2.1 Braced wall panel upliff load path. The
bracing lengths in Table R602.10.3(1) apply only.when
uplift loads are resisted in accordance with Section
R602.3.5.

R602.10.2.2 Locations of braced wall papels. A
braced wall panel shall begin within 10 feet (3810 mm)
from each end of a braced wall line as determined in
Section R602.10.1.1, The distance between adjacent
edges of braced wall panels along a braced wall line
shall be not greater than 20 feet (6096 mm) as shown in
Figure R602.10.2.2.

R602.10.2.2.1 Location of braced wall pajiels in
Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, and Dj:Briced
wall panels shall be located at each end ofa braced
wall line.
Exception: Braced wall panels constructed of
Method WSP or BV-WSP and continuous
shepthing methods as specified m ‘Section
R602.10.4 shall be permiited to begin not more
than 10 feet (3048 mm) from each end of a
braced wall line provided that each end complies
- with one of the following:
1. A minimum 24-inch-wide (610 mm) panel
< for Methods W8P, CS-WSP, CS-G and
CS-PF is applied to each side of the build-
ing corner as shown in End Condition 4 of
Figare R602.10.7.

2. The end of each braced wall panel closest
to the end of the braced wall line shall have
an 1,800 b (8 kN) hold-down device fas-
tened to the stud at the edge of the braced
wall panel closest to the corner and to the
foundation or framing below as shown in
End Condition 5 of Figure R602.10.7,




WALL CONSTRUCTION
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TYPICAL BRACED WALL PLAN : TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR BRACED WALL PLAN * -
For 8I: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
FIGURE R602.10.1.1
BRACED WALL LINES
. TABLER602.10.1.3
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING _ .
— : — BRACED WALL LiINE SPACING CRITERIA A
APPLICATION | CONDITION . BUILDING TYPE - . e - -
Maximum Spacing Exception fo Maximum Spaclhg N
Basic design o
, . wind speeds, ¥, Detached, ; s
Wind bracing 100 mph sowihouse 60 feet None
‘to < 140 mph- = e
SDCA-C ‘Detached Use wind bracing
'SDCA-B Townbiouse Usé wind bracing
: ' Up to 50 feet when length of required bracing per
SpCcC Townhouse 35 feet Table R602.10.3(3) Is adjusied in accordance with
Table R602.10.3(4). )
Seismic bracing A Detached, A Up to 35 feet to allow for a single room not to exceed
SDCD, D, D, townhouses, one- 25 fout 500 square feet. Spacing of all other braced wall lines
L and two-story only shalt not exceed 25 feet,
- Detached Up to 35 feet when length of required bracing per
SDCD, D, D, to:mhous:a 25 feet "Table R602.10.3(3) is adjusted in accotdance with
' Table R602.10.3(4).

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 %, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.

186 2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE




WALL CONSTRUCTION

e BRAGED WALL LINE 1 | -

PROJEGTED :
CORNER | — , PROJECTED LENGTH OF BRACING --§—v]-“-

NQTE: IF THE DIAGONAL WALL 18 GREATER
THAN 8 FEET LONG, THEN IT MUST BE TREATED
AS A SEPARATE BRACED WALL LINE

i BRACEDWALL LINE 2

H

For SL: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

FIGURE R602.10.1.4
ANGLED WALLS

20 FT. MAX.

!
a3

BWL3 : BNLZ BW. 1

[ i

o
e T e enas] e " -
s ; z.

|

20 FT. MAX.
|
OF 2 BRACED WALL PANELS

BWL > 18 FT. REQUIRES MINIMLUN

20 FT. MAX,

NDTE: CONTINLIOUS
SHEATHING METHODS
REQUIRE ALl FRAMED
PORTIONS OF THE BRACED
WALL LINE TC BE SHEATHED

For 81: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

FIGURE R602.16.2.2
LOCATION OF BRACED WALL PANELS

2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE




WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R60210,3(1)—continued i
BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON WIND SPEED
. EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
. 30-FOOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT MINIMUM TOTAL LENGTH (FEET) OF BRACED WALL PANELS
. 10-FOOT WALL HEIGHT REQLUARED ALONG EACH BRACED WALL LINE®
« * 2BRACED WALL LINES
. =, Methods
Basic Design Braced Wall Line ’ DWB, WSP, SFB, ‘Wethods
Wind Speed, V Story Locatlon Spacing® Method LIB* Meihod GB PBS, PCP, HPS, CS-WSP, CS-G,
" (mph) - {feot) . BV-WSP, ABW, PFH, CS-PF
PFG, C8-5FB
10 3.5 35 2.0 2.0
20 6.5 6.5 335 35
’ 30 9.5 9.5 55 4.5
40 i2.3 125 7.0 6.0
50 15.0 15.0 9.0 7.5
60 18.0 18.0 10.5 9.0
10 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5
20 12,5 125 7.5 6.5
30 18.0 18.0 105 9.6
<115
40 23.5 235 13.5 11.5
50 e 2990 28.0 16.5 N 14.0
60 34.5 34,5 20.0 170
10 NP 10.0 6.0 5.0
20 NP 18.5 11.0 5.0
30 NP 27.0 15.5 13.0
40 NP 350 20.0 17.0
50 NP 43.0 24.5 21.0
60 NP 510 290 25.0
10 4.0 4.0 2.5 2.0
20 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5
30 10.5 10.5 6.0 5.0
40 13.5 13.5 8.0 6.5
50 16.5 16.5 9.5 8.0
60 18.5 19.5 1.5 9.5
10 7.5 7.5 4.5 3.5
20 14.0 14.0 8.0 7.0
30 20.0 20.0 11.5 8.5
40 255 2535 15.0 12,5
50 31.5 31.5 18.0 15.5
60 375 375 21.5 18.5
10 NP 110 6.5 5.5
20 NP ,20.5 -11.5 10.0
30 NP 29.0 17.0 4.5
40 NP 38.0 22.0 18.5
50 NP 47.0 27.0 23.0
60 NP 55.5 32.0 27.0
{continued)
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.3(1)—continued
BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON WIND SPEED-

- 'EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
- 30-FOOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT MINIMUM TOTAL LENGTH (FEET) OF BRACED WALL PANELS
. 10-FOOT WALL HEIGHT - : REQUIRED AL.ONG EACH BRACED WALL LINE®
- 2 BRACED WALL LINES
) Methods
Bagic Design Braced Wall LIne DWE, WSP, SF8, Methods
Wind Speed, V -Story Location Spacing® Method LIB® Method GB PBS, PCP, HPS, CS-WSP, £8-6,
{mph) (feet) BV-WSP, ABW, PFH, CS-PF -
et — PFG, C5-SFB
10 4.5 . 4.5 2.5 25
20 85 " 8.5 5.0 4.0
.30 12.0 12.0 7.0 6.0
40 15.5 15.5 9.0 7.5
50 19.5 19.5 1.0 95
60 23.0 23.0 13.0 - 110
10 8.5 8.5 5.0 45
20 16.0 16.0 9.5 8.0
. 30 23.0 23.0 13.5 s
<130 )
40 30.0 30.0 17.5 15.0
50 37.0 37.0 215 18.0
60 T 440 44.0 2510 21.5
10 NP ‘ 13.0 15 6.5
20 NP 24.0 13.5 - 115
30 NP 34.5 19.5 17.0
40 NP 44,5 255 22.90
50 NP 55.0 3L5 26.5
60 NP 65.0 37.5 - 315
10 53 5.3 3.0 2.5
20 10.0 10.0 5.5 5.0
30 . 14.0 14.0. 8.0 : 7.0
40 18.0 18.0 10.5 9.0
50 22.5 22.5 13.0 11.0
60 26.5 26.5 150 13.0 .
10 10.0 10.0 6.0 50
20 18.5 18.5 1.0 9.0
30 27.0 27.0 15.5 13.0
<140 -
40 350 35.0 200 - 7.0
50 43.0 43.0 © 245 210
60 51.0 510 29.0 25.0
10 NP 15.0 8.5 7.5
20 NP 27.5° 16.0 13.5
30 NP 39.9 - 230 19.5
40 NP 51.5 29.5 25.0
50 NP 63.5 36.5 31.0
60 NP 75.3 43.0 36.5

For 3&: I inch=25.4 mm, 1 foot=304.8 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s,

NP = Not Permitted.

a. Linear interpolation shall be permitted.

b. Method LIB shall have gypsom board fastened to not less than one side with nails or serews in accordance with Tabie R602.3(1) for exterior sheathing or
Table R702.3.5 for interfor gypsum board. Spacing of fasteners at panel edges shall not exceed 8 inches.

¢. Whete three or more parallel braced wall lines are present and the distances between adiacent braced wall lines ave different, the average dimension shall be

permitted to be used for braced wall line spacing.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602,10.3(2)
WIND ADJUSTMENT FACTORS TO THE REQUIRED.LENGTH-OF WALL BRACING
~ ADJUSTMENT
(TEM , T FACTOR™" _
NUMBER ADJUSTMENTEASED ON| STORY/SUPPORTING CONDITION [multiply length from | APPLICABLE METHODS
Table R602.10.3(1) by
this factot]
on B 1.00
e-story
structure C 1.20
D 1.50
Toust R B 1.00
0-story
1 Exposure category® A, C 1.30
A D 1.60
Thr B 1.00
ee-story
strocture C 1.40
D 1.70
<5 fest 0.70
10 feet 1.0¢
Roof onl
ooreny 15 feet 1.30 s
20 feet 1.60 7
<5 feet 0.85
Roof eave-to-ridge e 10 feet 1.00
2 height Roof+ 1 floor 15 foet 115 All methods
20 fest 1.30
<5 feet 0.90
10 feet 1.00
Roof+2 fl
? oors 15 feot 1.10
20 feet | Not permitted
8 feet 0.90
_—— 9 feet 0.95
tory herght’ ’
3 (Section R301.3) Any story 10 feet 100
1t feet- 1.05
12 feet 1.10
’ 2 1.00
Number of braced wall 3 1.30
4 lines (per plan- Any story .
direction)® 4 1.45
' .25 1.60
Fagtened to the end studs of
Additional 800-pomd _ each braced wall panel and to : DWB, WSP, SFB,
5 hold-down device | OP SOV OB Vi foupdation or framing 080 PBS, PCP, HPS
C A below '
Interior gypsum board Omitted from inside face of DWB, WSP, S¥B,
6 finish (or eqaivalent) Any story braced wall panels 1.40 PBS, PCP, HPS, CS-
(OF SamE s P WSP, CS-G, CS-SFB
4 inches o.c. at panel edges, .
Gypsum board including top and bottora
7 fastening Any story plates, and all horizontal 0.7 GB
joints blocked
2 Horizontal blecking Any story Harizontal block is omitted 2.0 WSP, CS-WSP

For SE: 1 inch =25.4 mm, 1 foot =304.8 mm, ¥ pound = 4.48 N.
a, Linear interpolation shall be permitted.
b. The total adjustment factor is the produet of all eppliceble adjustment factors.
c. The adjustment factor is permitted to be 1.0 when determining bracing amounts for intermediate braced wall lines provided the bracing amounts on adjacent
- braced wall lines are based on a spaving and number that neglects the intermediate braced wall line.
d. The same adjustment factor shall be applied to all braced wall Yines on all floors of the structure, based on the worst-case exposure category.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.3(3) _
BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
L ALLHOHT=foREET |
DRt T L S SR e
. BRACED WALL LINE SPACING < 25 FERT
; Methods Methods
St | _ storyLocation Brac?%:‘:%; WM | Method LBt | Method B D,‘.'g?,:i;:é,?ss.’ wf{ﬁg;:v ' cséfif,gg{;f*
) T2 23 25 16 14
20 5.0 5.0 50 . 32 2.7
- 30 7.5 7.5 75 4.8 41
40 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.4 54
50 12,5 12.5 12.5 8.0 6.8
10 NP 45 45 3.0 2.6
20 NP 9.0 9.0 60 | 51
o wnhm‘fses orily) 30 NP 13.5 13.5 9.0 7.7
A0 NP 18.0 18.0 12.0 10.2
50 NP 225 22.5 15.0 12.8
10 NP 6.0 6.0 45 38
20 ] NP 12.0 12.0 - 9.0 7.7
30 NP 180 18.0 13.5 s ] .
40 NP 240 24.0 18.0 153
50 NP 30,0 30.0 25 193
10 NP 28 2.8 18 16
2% NP 5.5 5.5 3.6 31
30 NP 8.3 83 54 | 46
40 NP 11.0 11.0 7.2 6.1
50 NP 138 13.8 9.0 7.7
10 NP 53 53 38 32
20 NP 105 105 75 6.4
D, 30 NP 15.8 15.8 11.3 9.6
40 NP 210 21.0 15.0 12.8
50 NP 263 26.3 18.8 16.0
10 NP 73 73 53 45
20 NP 14.5 14.5 10.5 5.0
30 NP 218 21.8 15.8 13.4
40 NP 29.0 29.0 1.0 17.9
50 NP 36.3 36.3 263 223

(continued)
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TABLE R602.10.3(3)—continued
ERACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY

WALL CONSTRUCTION

SOl CLASS D*

«  WALL HEIGHT = 10 EEET
: 10PSEFLOGRDEADLOND | om0 O GORED ALONG EAGH BRAGED WAL LINEL"
o  BRACED WALL LINE SPACING < 25 FEET
Meothods Methods
3952’::;92‘*;’9“ Story Location Braci‘:r‘:;?: M pethoa Lis? Method GB ?,‘I’s"g' o A o gg}g\g;
(feet)® HPS, CS-8FB°| PFGr | CS-G/CSFF
10 NP 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.7
20 NP 6.0 6.0 4.0 34
30 NP 9.0 9.0 6.0 5.1
40 NP 12.0 12.0 8.0 6.8
50 NP 15.0 15.0 10.0 8.5
10 NP 6.0 6.0 4.5 318
20 NP 12.0 12.0 9.0 7.7
30 NP 18,0 18.0 13.5 11.5
40 NP 24.0 24.0 18.0 5.3
50 NP 30,0 30.0 22.5 19.1
10 NP 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.1
20 NP 17.0 17.0 12.0 i0.2
30 NP 255 255 18.0 15.3
40 NP 34,0 34.0 24.0 20.4
50 NP 42,5 42.5 30.0 25.5
10 NP 4.0 4,0 2.5 2.1
20 NP 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.3
30 NP 12.0 12.0 7.5 6.4
40 NP 16.0 16.0 10.0 8.5
50 NP 20,0 200 12.5 10.6
i0 NP 1.5 7.5 55 4.7
20 NP 15.0 15.0 1.0 0.4
30 NP 2.5 22.5 16.5 14.0
40 NP 30.0 30.0 22.0 18.7
50 NP 378 37.5 27.5 23.4
10 NP NP NP NP NP
20 NP NP . NP T NP NP
_ 30 NP NP NP NP NP
T 40 NP NP NP NP NP
50 NP NP NP NP NP
10 NP NP NP 7.5 6.4
Crionte vall bel 20 NP NP NP 15.0 12.8
one- cl;lrpti:vf)-wst?ny gvggling 30 NP NP NP 225 19.1
40 - NP NP NP 30.0 25.5
50 . NP NP NP 37.5 31.9

For SI: 1 ifch = 25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479 kPa.

NP = Not Permitted.

a, Linear interpolation shall be permitted.
b. Wal bracing lengths are based on a soil site class “D.” Tnterpolation of bracing length between the 5, values associated with the seismic design categories
shall be permitted when a site-specific S, value is determined in accordance with Section 1613.2 of the Building Code.
¢, Where the braced wall fine length is greater then 50 feet, braced wall lings shall be permitted to be divided into shorter segments having lengths of 50 feet or
less, and the amount of bracing within each segment shall be in accosdance with this able.
d. Method LiB shall have gypsum board fastened to not less than one side with nails or screws in accordance with Table R602.3(1) for exterior sheathing or
Table R702.3.5 for interior gypsum board. Spacing of fasteners at panel edges shall not exceed 8 inches,
e. Methods PFG and CS-SFB do not apply in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, and 1),
{, Where more than one bracing methoed is used, mixing methods shall be in accordance with Section R602.10.4.1.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602,10.3(4}
SEISMIC ADJUSTMENT FACTORS TO THE REQUIRED LENGTH OF WALL BRACING
ADJUSTMENT
FACTOR®® ,
ITEM - ADJUSTMENT. [Multiply fength APPLICABLE
NUMBER BASED ON STORY CONDITION from Table METHODS
R602.10.3(3) by this
factor]
Story hefght <10 feet 1.0
1- - - Any st
(Section 301.3) v slory > 10 feet and < 12 fect 1.2
Braced wall line - £ 35 feet 1.0
2 ing, townhous Aty sto; .
e eG v sy > 35 feet and < 50 feet 143
Braced wall line . > 25 feet and £ 30 feet 1.2
3 spacing, in Any sto
SDG Dy B D, b > 30 foet and < 35 feet 14 Alt methods
> 8 psf and < 15 psf 1.0
4 Wall dead load Any story P P8
< Bpsf 0.85
ol fioad 1-, 2- or 3-story building <15 psf 1.0
Rooflceiling dead loa prory Y
5 for wall supporting ?- or 3-story building > 15 psfand < 25- pst 1.1
1-story building or top story > 15 psfand <25 psf 1.2
@ % % 1.0
Walls with stone or
mMasonry veneer, 1.5
6 townhouses in ﬁ Q Al methods
SDL e
Nl
| Ws;lls with stone or -
MASONTY Veneer, D
7 detached one- and Any story See Table R602.13:6.5 BV-WSP
two-family dwellings
in SDCD,- D7
Walls with stone or
mMasonry veneer, .
8 dotachod one-and | T End 8econd SOV | geq Tablo R602.10.6.5 12 WSP, CS-WSP
two-family dwellings -Sory &
in SDC D, -~ D7
DWB, W§P,
; Omitted from SFB, PBS, PCP
g Igﬁ;‘lff( ff?sgﬁggggd Any story inside face of braced 1.5 HPS,
il wall panels CS-WSP, CS-G,
_ CS8-SFB .
10 Hoitzontal blocking Any story Horizontal blocking omitted 2.0 ‘WSP, C8-WSP

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479 kPa.
Linear interpolation shall be permitted.
" b. The total length of bracing required for a given wall line is the product of all apphcabie adjustment factors.
‘The length-to-width ratie for the floor/reef diaphragm shall not exceed 3:1.
d. Applies to stone or masonty veneer exceeding the first story height.

The adjustment factor for sions or masonry vericer shall be applied to all extérioF braced wall lines and all braced wall lines on the interior of the ’mnldmg,
backing or perpendicular to and laterally supporting veneered walls.
See Section R602.10.6.5 for requirements where stone or masonty veiieer does not exceed the first-story height.

4.

Q.

e.

f.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.4
BRACING METHODS
CONNECTION CRITERIA®
METHODS, MATERIAL MININUM THICKNESS FIGURE .
Fasteners Spacing
1 % 4 wood or Wood: 2-8d common nails Wood: per stud and
approved metal straps T or . top and bottom plates
e g |4 o anglestor| TN m 3-8 (2Y," long x 0,113 dia.) nails
- ~Letin-bracisg : "
maximum 16 L e Metal:
; Metal strap: per manufacturer
stud spacing . p-p per manufacturer
DWB *," (1" nominal) for 2-8d (2Y," long % 0.113" dia.) nails
Diagonal maxinmm 24" or Per stud
wood boards stud spacing 2 - 1*," long staples
WSP Exterior sheathing per p "
Wood » Table R602.3(3) 6" edges 12" ficld
structural panel ; Tnterior sheathin
: g per "
(See Section R604) Table R602.3(1) o R602.3(2) Varies by fastencr
BV-Wsp®
Wood structural 4" at pancl edges
panels with stone P y ’ o . 12" at intermediate
Of mASONTY Veneer [ See Figure R602.10.6.5 2d cotmion (2'/," % 0.131) nails supports 4 at braced
{See Section wall panel end posts
R602.10.6.5) » _
SFB \ oo B g 1i/," long % 0.12" dia. (for '/," thick -
Structural x om sheathing). 1%/," Tong % 0.12" dia. " .
g | fiborboard maximn 16 (for 5, thick sheathing) 3" edges 6 field
g sheathing paciig galvanized roofing nails
= Nails or screws per Table R602.3(1) for [For all braced wall
g GB © exterior locations panel locations: 7"
A edges (incloding to
E Gypsum board 2 Nails or screws per Table R702.3.5 for anébo(ttom platges) gn
2 interior focations field
g .- PBS 3 mar -9 for . For¥,", 6d common
B Particlehoard LR (2" Iong x 0.113" dia.) nails o .
A | sheathing - |~ nsltud s;l}]:;ullg ~ For'f,", 8d common™ 3" edges 6" field
(Sec'BectionR60S)| - il (2%"lengx 0.131" dia) mails |
T peR ‘See Section R703.7 for | | 11," long, 11 gage, 7,," dia, head nails | -, .
" Poriland | maximum 167 or ;;%g: all framing
cement plaster “stud-spacing | " long, 16 gage staples
HPS 7 on : pet "} 0,092 dia., 0.225" dia. head nails with
Hardboard - | g #;fﬁ_ls acigm 16 length to accommodate 17, 4" edges 8" field
panel siding. . pacing penetration into studs
Amte A See Section R602.10.6.1 Soo
braced wall : ! Section R602.10.6.1
PFH .
Portal frame witl 2y See Section R602.10.62 hostess
hold-downs - ' ' e
. BFG See Section
Tk 3
Portglagz?e at e See Section R602.10.6.3 R602.10.6.3

{continued)
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10,4~continued
BRACING METHODS
B . CONNECTION CRITERIA®
METHODS, MATERIAL MINIMUM THICKNESS FIGURE
Fasteners Spacing
Exterior sheathing per o "
] CS-WSP Table R602.3 (3) 6 edges 12" field
Continuously sheathed " Toterior sheathing pér
5 -wood sirucigeal pancl Table R602.3(1) or R602.3(2) Varies by fastoner
% C8-Ghe
5 | Continuousty sheathed
&o | wood structural panel A See Method CS-WSP See Method CS-WSP
’§ adjacent to garage '
E openings
IR CS-PF
8 | Continuously sheathed " See Section R602.10.6.4 See Section R602.10.6.4
. ;g portal frame
g | PL" long % 0.12" dia.
© CS-SFB* " or ¥/, " for - _ (for ¥, " thick sheathing)
Continmously sheathed maxinmum 16" 4 B R 1%/, " long » 0.12" dia. 3" edges 6" field
structural fiberboard stud spacing - = .= (for #/,," thick sheathing)
galvanized roofing nails

For SI: 1 inch = 25. 4 mim, 1 foot=304.8 mun, I degree= 00175 rad, 1 pound per square foot = 47.8 N/m?, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 mfs
2. Adhesive attachment of wall sheatliing, incloding Method GB, ghall niot be permitted in Seismic Design Categories C, D;, D, and D,
b. Applies to panels next to garage door opcnmg where supporting gable end wall or roof load anly.-Shall only be used on one wall of tha garage, In Seismic

Design Categoties D, P, and D, roof covering dead Ioad shall not exceed 3 psf.

¢. Qarage openings adjacent {05 Method CS-G panel shall be provided with a header in accordance with Table R602.7(1). A full-height clear operitng shall not
be permitted adjacent to a Method-CS-G panel.

4. Method CS-SFB doss not apply in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, end D,

-2. Method applies to detached one-.and two-family dwellings in Selsmic Design Categories I, tirough D, only.

198

R602.10.4.3 Braced wall panel interior finish mate-
rial. Braced wall panels shall have gypsum wall board
installed on the side of the wall opposite the bracing
material. Gypsum wall board shall be not less than Y,
inch (12 7 mm) in thickness and be fastened with nails or
screws in accordance with Table R602.3(1) for exterior
sheathing or Table R702.3.5 for interior gypsum wall
board. Spacing of fastenets at panel edges for gypsum
wall board -opposite Methiod LIB bracing shall not
exceed § inches (203 mm). Interior finish matetial shall
not be ghued in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, and D,.
Excepiions:

1. Interior finish material is not required opposite
wall panels that are braced in accordance with
Methods GB, BV-WSP, ABW, PFH, PFG and
CS-PF, unless otherwise required by Section
R302.6.

2. An approved interior finish material with an
in-plane shear resistance equivalent to gypsum
board shall be permitted to be substituted,
unless otherwise required by Section R302.6.

3. Except for Method LIB, gypsum wall board is
permitted to be omitted provided that the
required length of bracing in Tables
R602.10.3(1) and R602.10.3(3) is multiplied
by the appropriate adjustment factor in Tables

R602.10.3(2) and R602.10.3(4), respectively,

unless otherwise required by Section R302.6.
R602.10,4.4 Panel joints. Vertical joints of panel
sheathing shall occur over and be fastened to common
studs. Hotizontal joints of panel sheathing in braced wall

" panels shall occur over and be fastened to comumon

blocking of a thickness of 1/, inches (38 mm) or greater.

Exne;)tmns'

1. For methods WSP and CS WSP, blocking of
horizontal joints is permitted to be omitted
when adjustment factor No. 8 of Table
R602.10.3(2) or No. 9 of Table R602.10.3(4)
is applied.

2. Vertical joints of panel sheathing shall be per-
mitied to occur over double studs, where

- adjoining panel edges are attached to separate

. studs with the required panel edge fastening
schedule, and the adjacent studs are attached
together with two rows of 10d box nails {3
inches by 0.128 inch (76.2 mm by 3.25 mm}]
at 10 inches o.c. (254 mm).

3. Blocking at horizontal joints shall not be

required in wall segments that are not counted 1.

as braced wall panels.

4. Where Method GB panels are installed hori-

zontally, blocking of horizontal joints is not
required.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.5
MINIMUM LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANELS
MINIMUM LENGTH®
{inches)
METHOD : CONTRIBUTING LENGTH
(See Table R602.10.4) Wall Height {inches}
. 8 feet 9 feat 10 feet 11 feet 12 fpef
DWB, WSP, SFB, PBS, PCP, HPS, BV-WSP 48 48 48 53 58 Actual’ _
Double sided = Ac
GB 43 a8 | 48 33 58 | Singlo sided = 0.5 x po
LIB 55 62 69 NP NP Actaal®
SDC A, B and C, basic [
design wind h 4 28 32 34 38 42
. speed, V<140 mp
ABW SDC D,, D, and D,, basic ®
design wind iz 32 34 NP NP
speed, V< 140 mph
€8-G 24 27 30 | 33 36 | Actual®
Adjacent clear opening height
(inches) _
<64 24 27 30 33 36
8 T % 27 30 33 35
73 27 27 30 | 33 36
76 30 29 30 3% 36 .
80 32 30 30 [ 33 36
B4 35 32 32 33 36
88 38 35733 33 | 36
92 43 37 35 35 36
9 48 41 38 |, 36 36
CS-WSP, CS-SFB g — A% 40 38 38
104 — 49 43 |. 40 39 - Acqal® -
108 ' — 54 46 - |- 43 41 - 1 .-
112 — — 50 45 43
116 — RN R T BT 45
120 — —_— 60 7 52 48
e — — |36 51
128 — B T B 5 54
132 — = — &6 | 38
136 — = ] 62
140 | = | =1 = =T &
_ 144 — — = T =TTTR
METHOD Porial headsr height
(Se,e Table R602.10.4) : Bfeet | 9fest | 10fest |- A1fest | 12 feet
PFH - Supporting roof only 16 16 16 Notec | Notec | 48
' Supportmg one story and roof| 24 24 .- 24 l:Nptec | Notec |-
PFG _ 24 27 30 | Noted” | Noted - 1.5 x Actual®
. SDCA,BandaC | 16 8 |30 | Nowe | Note E5 % Actual”
SDCD,, D, and D, 16 18 70 | Nolee | Noteo “Actual’
For 81:'1 inch =25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304:8 mm, I mile per hour = 0.447 m/s,
= Not Permitted.

4. Linear interpefation shal be permitted.

b. Use the actual length where it is greater than. or equal to the minimum length.

¢. Maximum header height for PFH is 10 fect in accordance with Figure R602.10.6.2, but wall height shafl be permitted to be increased to 12 fest with pony wall,
d. Magimum header height for FFG js 10.fect fu. accorda.uce w{th, Figure R602.10.6.3, but wall height shall be permitted to be increased to 12 feet with poiry wall
&, Mximum header height for CS-PF is 10 fest in accordance witk Figure R602.10.6.4, but walk height shall be permitted to be increased to 12 feet with pony wail.
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WAIL CONSTRUCTION

L Z/ N ///////?///i////

. L .
PANEL PANEL

PANEL
LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH

FIGURE R802.10.56
BRACED WALL PANELS WITH CONTINUOUS SHEATHING

TABLE R602.10.5,2 e N
PARTiAL GRED!T FOR BRACED WALL PANELS LESS THAN 48 INCHES IN ACTUAL LENGTH . ~

ACTUAL LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANEL CONTRIBUTING LEMG(}-IJ::I?;}B“RAGEQ WAL PRNEL
{inicties)” 8-Toot Wall Faight 9-foot Wall Height
T 48 48
42 . 36 36
35 27 NA

For SI; 1 inch = 25.4 mm, | foot=304.8 mm.

NA = Not Applicable.
a. Linear interpolation shall be permitted.

 TABLE K602.10/6.1
MINIMUNM HOLD-5OWN FORCES FOR METHOD ABW SRACED WALL PANELS
) HOLD-DOWN FORCE {pounds)
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY ANﬁ-WIMD.SPEED SUFPORTINGJ'__S’YOR'Y i Height of Braced \Wall Panst

. 8§ feet 9 feat’ 10 feet 11 fegt 12 feet

SDCA BandC One story. 11800 1,800 | 1,800 | 2,000 | 2,200
Basic demgﬁ wind speed, 7'< 140 mi’h First-of two stories 3,000 3,000 | 3,000 | 3300 | 3,600 11

SDC D.. Dl and D, One story 1,800 1,800 1,800 NP NP

Basic design wind speed, 7" <140 mph First of two stories 3,000 3,000 | 3,000 | NP ~e | 1]

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot=304.8 mm, 1 pound =4.45 N, I mile per hour'= 0.447 m/s.
NP = Not Permitted.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

PANEL LENGTHPER
TAULE RE02 165

BRACED WALL PANEL HEIGHT |

X
ke

M, 38" WO0D

STRUCTURAL PANEL i
SHEATHING GN ONE Fﬁﬁ?—‘\ t |
Wi, 2 X4 FRAMING MiN. \ : 5

DOUBLE STUDS REQUIRED.

FOR PANEL SPLICE (iF NEEDED}
ADJOINNG PANEL EDGES SHALLMEET
CVERAND BE FASTEMED TO COKMMON
FRAMING

8D COMMBON OR GALY. BOX NAILE &
0.0 AT PANEL EDGES. FOR SRGLE

H
: 4 STORY AND @ & 0.C. PANEL EDSES
FORTHE FIRET GF 2 8TORES
{2YHOLD-DOWH OR ()STRAPTYPE il g
ANCHORS PER TABLE RG0Z.90,6.1 {QN A a
OF EACH SHOWN FOR CLARITY}: ! i f STUDS UNPER HEADER A8 REQUIRED
STRAP-TYPE ANCHORS SHALL BE L \‘n

PERMITTEL T0 BE ATTACHED OVER 1 %)y
THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL f \* e,

PANEL HUST BEATTACHED
TO CONCGRETE FOOTING DR

CONCRETE FOUNDATION —-\

WALL CONTINGOUS OVER
ERACED WALL LINE

80 COMMON OR ALY, BOX NAILS @ 2"
0., AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS

3HM. REINFORUING OF FOUNDATION,
OHNE & BAR TOP AND BOTTOM, LAP
BARS 13" #ININUN,

For SL; 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

o,

L MU FOUTING SIZE UNDE

i if Al
0075 LOGATED BETWEEN OPENING 9 12'X 1°. & TURNEDDOWN:
6 AND 12* QF EACH END OF SLAB SHALL BE FERMITTED AT DOOR
THE SEGHENT GPENINGS.

FIGURE R602.10.6.1

METHOD ABW—ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL

- MIN R&INFGRG]NG OF FOUNDATICN, QNEMBAR .

For SE 1 inch = 25.4 mun, 1 foot=304.8 mm.

202

MEN. 1000 LB H{ILD-DOWN

e EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (YWG) BRAGED WALL PANRLS)———
! EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME
e {ONE BRACED WALL FANEL Y —~——————)
248" FINISHED VWHDTH OF CRENING FASTEN KING STUD
FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL :GDDHSEiQEEQBWlm ]
S Ememers,
W i
o L i owosrrs SIDE O
N 3 H THING) S
e 1
M, 1124 NETHEADER STEEL H PROHIITED, 14
} IF ¥ SPACER IS USED, FLACE ON BACK-SIDE OF HEADERIS] |
& | GRS b,
& FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH B0 :
i GOMMON OR GALVANIZE SOX NAILS I 3" GRID i DEtURCvER EASTEN Tar
E PATTERN AS { BLOCKING WTHIN'THE HEADER WITH N
g | HEADERTO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE wrnv” § & gé”@?‘iﬁgﬂ” P OF 160 :
SO IR e . SSbnihes ONBOTHSDES OF OPENNG i E ROW OR 5 SIHKER NAILS AT
i ﬁ KOl i NM]NG b REQUIRED" FOLTYR
5 o | INEAGH PANEL EDGE.
5.
L MIN: POUBLE 2x4 FRAMING COVERED WITH MRS, |1} W
i % e T e wooD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATIHE i TYPIGAL PORIAL By [~ e vioe
& & (O Wi?Ha 0 COMMON OR BALVANIZED DXNAI%.B AT £i1 RAME CONSTRUCTION FANEL
R G, FRAMING (BTUDS, BLOGKNB.AND. |1} Pl G
- P I
: MIN. DOUBLE 2t PO!
—— BN, LENGTH OF FANEL PER TABLE RE0210.5 NG ANDLJACK sTuT%)B
MIN:(2) 3600 LB STRAP-TYPE HOLD.DDWERS LR TARLES RRAT0) 8
EMBLDED INTO CONCRETE AND NAILED INTO :

BOTTOM OF FOOTING. LAP BARS 15 DEVIGE EDDED INTO
CONG] .ﬁNﬁ NAREE
INTO FRANGNG).
NS MIN FDDTI ZE-UNDER OPENING IS 12717 A TURNED-
SHSA].‘LBE PERMITTED AT DECR OﬁENINENS.

MIN. };B *h DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLED PER

SECTION R403,1.6 - WiTH 2% 2° 5% PLATE-WASHER

FRONT ELEVATION SECTION

FIGURE R602.10.6.2

METHOD PFH—PORTAL FRAME WiTH HOLD-DOWNS
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

e EXTENT QF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWOQ BRACED WALL PANELS) ot
EXTENT DF(HEADER WITH SINGLE FORTAL FRAME

E BRACED WALL PANEL)
AT &
2718 FINISHED WID'TH OF OPENING
~w————F0R SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL ™} 180 SINKERS
) TENSION STRAP PER
L, g L (ONLéEP?:Uoél%E si0E -
e - OF SHEATHING} X
LA . . X
RIS BT R MIN. 3% 114" NET. Ha-\m-:a STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED - £
llEsglt |F 12 SOACER 15 USED, PLACE ON BACK-SIDE OF HEADER . rEE 20
3 e SR EobeM e
3 g FASTEN SHEATHING T HEADER WITH 83 o
& § COMNON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3° GRID OOCLIR OV D b " \—gfﬁ'{g'ﬁ‘rgof’
g : PATTERN-AS SHOWN E,‘;'_gg{(él\;%\]gg% THE M ?VEV.BDER WITH
£ o § T D R P e PORTALEG HEIGHT. " ROWS OF 16D
s B ; RE0Z.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING PORTALLES HEIGH A RS OF o0
2 2 L 2 OPPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING NAILING |8 REQLIRED " 37 0.C. TYR
5 4 - i EACH PANEL EDGE: P
X P Mity, DOUBLE 2% 4" X s N
X 3 BLE 2"x 4" ERAMING GOVERED WITH MIN. e,
P PEemaREERL | s e Yo
¥ 2 o : O.C. WNALLFRAMING (STUDS AND SILLS) A '\\ FRAME CONSTRUCTION="1| [} B NG
ot o] P, o]
)i N W e 1
N i MIN, LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5 . (IING AND JACK & N -
. X -STUDS PER TABLES . "
X W~ MIN.(2) 4 DIAMETERANCHOR BOLTS REA2.7(1) & {2) N N
; X INSTALLED PER SEGTION 405,18 WiTH X :
1%l 2" % 2* x 3he" PLATE WASHER - X i
]y ’ M INTERMITTENT BRACED W i
— WALL PANE], REQUIRED
ADJACENT GPENING
FOR SINGLE PORTAL -
FRAME
X '
ANGHOR BOLTS PER
SECTION R403,1.8
FRONT ELEVATION - SECTION

For 81: 1 inch =25.4 mm, ] foot=304.8 mm,

FIGURER602.1063 o
METHOD PEG—PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B AND €
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.6.4
TENSION STRAP CAPACITY FOR RESISTING WIND PRESSURES
PERPENDICULAR TO METHODS PFH, PFG AND CS-PF BRACED WALL PANELS®

TENSION STRAP CAPACITY REQUIRED (poundsj*
AND GRADE {foet) "EL‘:ST ":’:3;;'* 110 | 115 | 130 116 | 115 | 130
Exposure B Expuosure G
0 10 18 1,000 | L000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1000 | 1,050
9 <] 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,750
1 10 16 1,000 | 1,025 | 2,050 | 2,075 | 2,500 | 3,950
B 18 1,000 | 1275 | 2,375 | 2400 | 2,850 | DR
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1475 | 1500 | 1875 | 3,125
2 No. 2 Grade 2 10 16 L775 | 2175 | 3525 | 3550 | 4135 | DR
18 2,075 | 2,500 | 3,950 | 3975 | DR | DR
5 1,150 | 1,500 | 2,650 | 2,675 | 3,175 | DR
2 n - 16 2875 | 3375 | DR | DR | DR | DR
18 3425 | 3975 | DR | DR | DR | DR
) B =9 |25 [ 270 | DR | DR | DR Dg
12 3225 | 3,775| DR | DR | DR | DR .
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,706 | 1700 | 2,025 | 3,050
2 12 16 1825 | 2,150 | 3,225 | 3225 | 3675 | DR
18 2200 | 2,550 | 3,725 | 3,750 | DR | DR
2 % 6 Stud Grade
5 1450 | 1750 | 2,700 | 2,725 | 3,125 | DR
4 12 16 2,050 | 2400 | DR | DR | DR | DR
18 3350 | 3,800 | DR | DR | DR | DR

For BL: 1 inch=25.4-mm, 1 foot=304.8 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 ms.
DR = Design Required. ’
a. Straps shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

CON‘{INUOUSLY SHEATHED BRACED
WALL PANEL MEETING MINILIM
E%Ng?é'i REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE

e EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS) ——— e

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PCRTAL FRAME
{ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) ———%

FASTEN KING STUD
- #-18' FINISHED-WIDTH OF QPENING EAD
i""“"’""'_"FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAE ™ :gnﬁsmkgﬁgv e
T E o m— ) T ———— %EalﬁON $TRAP PER n
o F - i 4 Bt
L i 7 oN CRRGSITE SIDE :
P L “ T OF SHEATHING)
e T ——— ol S| e
L MIN. ¥'x11%4" NET HEADER STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED I 1 i )
F 1 BPACER IS USED, PLACE ON BACK-SIDE OF HEADER | i tl“i/ i3t WOOD STRUGTURAL
= 5 1 Ty
g FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH f " IF NEEDED, PANEL
é | COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NARLS N3 GRID i n SPLICE EDGES SHALL - pASTEN TOP
T PATTERN AS SHOWN ! o OGGUR OVER AND BE R PLAETO
= . 1 I ¥
g : HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE " {1 1! akggfggﬁ)’gg HTHE: ™wo
L ; RE02.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF GPENING ! N HORIPL - EG HEIGHT: ROWS OF 16D
2 & &M OPPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING H i SINKER NAILS AT
E B & & oo RATING 1o AEAIED: F0C.TYR
X i
BT e ey I IN EACH PANEL EDGE,
] om0 N, DOUBLE 204" FRAMING COVEREDWITH MIN. 1 i : MMM, Y WOOD
g I 3 THICK WOOD STRUCTLIRAL PANEL SHEATHING | ! TYPICAL PORTAL B e e smuérum
N = o [xm }}MITHGS?NCW%JSANMH?GGA%\&%ED BOX NAILS AT Y ' : FRAME CONS'I'RUCT%ON—\ PAN "
T 7 e BLOTKING, AND SILLS) nooon ] h: SREATHING
o P i i, BOUBLE 2x4 POST
) §:\—- MIN, LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5 ; : i E g‘dﬁ%éﬁ%‘éﬁ% i%TLID}
o) ) - 11 i STUDS PER TABLES
S WIN, (7) ¥ DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS Rl HH i R602.7(%) & (2) -
W AT LED PEN SECTION R403.1 8 WITH 18 "
o ’/2‘{ 2%@¥hs” PLATE WASHER i ¥ -
ey e U
OVER CONGRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION \___ ANGHOR BOLYS PER
SEGTION R#G3.1.6
~?:—41z—é-i—:] & FRAMENG ANCHDRS -
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL 44 SHEATANG JQINT WITHA
SHEATHING TO TOP GF BAND JASQLERLATETS- T T cm\cﬂy OF B70 LBS IN NAL SOLE
OR RIM JOIST TABLE RE02.3(1) |11 ' ‘THE HORIZONTAL AND PLATE TO JOIST
th...-tDs_ ] YERTIGAL DIRECTIONS PER TABLE
RB02.3(1)
AN
S\~ WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER APFROVEL BAND OR RIM JOIST A ROVERRAND

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - FRAMING ANCHOR OPTION
(WHERE PORTAL SHEATHING DOES NOT LAP OVER BAND OR RiM JOIST)

7 if el

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL  wan SOLE e Mo l
Fl
|

SHEATHING TO TOP OF BAND N SRS FLATETS ATTAGH SHEATHING TO NAIL SOLE
ORRIM JOIST TABLERB0ZA() |1 N4 | BANDOR R JOIST WTH PLATE T0 JOIST
"""" =1 8D COMMON MAILS AT 37 REO2.3(1)
0.C. TOPF\ND 'BOTTOM a
Y )
S WooD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHENG OVER APPROVED BAND OR RIM JOIST AR

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - OVERLAP OPTION
{(WHERE PORTAL SHEATHING LAPS OVER BAND OR RIN BOARD)

FRONT ELEVATION . -SECTION

For Sk 1 inch=25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm.

FIGURE R602.10.8.4
METHOD CS-PF—CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

TABLE R602.10.6.5
METHOD BV-WSP WALL BRACING REQUIREMENTS
BRACED WALL LINE LENGTH (FEET) SINGLE-STORY | CUMULATIVE
SEISMIC DESIGN STORY 10 20 { 30 | 40 ] 50 HOLD-DOWN | HOLD-DOWN
CATEGORY ' " - FORCE - FORCE
Minfmum Total Length (feet) of Braced Wall Paneis 5
Required Along each Braced Wall Line (pounds] {pounds)*
@ @ 40 10 105 14.0 17.5 NA —
40 | 70 10.5 14.0 17.5 1900 _
7
45 9.0 13.5 18.0 225 3500 5400
ﬁ @ 6.0 120 18.0 240 .| 300 3500 8900
A - N _
A B 45 9.0 13.5 180 2.5 2100
D, 45 9.0 13.5 180 | 225 i . 37e0T | . 5800
ﬁ @ 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 3700 9500
% . s5 | mo | 165 22.0 275 2300 -
D, ﬁ* . 55 11.0 165 22,0 275 3900 6200
ﬁ‘ @ NP NP NP NP NP NA NA
e

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot=304.8 mm, I pound per square foot =0.479 kPa, 1 pound-force = 4,448 N,
NP =Not Permitted. '

NA = Not Applicabie, !

a. Hold-down force is minimum aliowable stress design load for connector providing uphft tie from wall framing at end of braced wall panel at the noted story
to wall framing at end of braced wall panel at the story below, or to foundation or foundation wall, Use single-story hold-down force where edges of braced
wall panels do not align; a continuous load path to the foundation shall be maintained.

" b. Where hold-down connectors from stories above align with stories below use cumulative hold-down force to size middle- and botiom-story hold-down

connectors.
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WALL CONSTRUCTION

roof truss. parallel to- the braced wall panels shall be tance from the top-of the braced wall panel to the
permitted to replace the blocking required by this sec- top of the rafers or roof trusses above is between
tion, Blocking shall not be required over openings in 9/, inches (235 mm) and 15%, inches (387 mm),
continuously skeathed braced wall lines. In addition to blocking between rafters or roof trusses shall be
the requitements of this section, lateral support shall be provided above the braced wall panel in accor-
provided for rafters and ceiling Jmsts in accordance dance with Figure R602.16.8.2(1).
with Section R802.8 and for trusses in accotdarice with Exception: Where the outside edge of truss ver-
Section R802.10.3. Roof ventilation shall be provided tical web mernbers aligns with the outside face
in accordance with Section R806.1. . of the wall studs below, wood structural panel
1. For Seismic Design Categories A, B and C where - sheathing extending above the top plate as
the distance from the top of the braced wall panel shown in Figure R602.10.8.2(3) shall be permit-
to the top. of the rafters or roof trusses above is 9/, ted to be fastened to each truss web with three-
inches (235 mum) or less, blocking between rafters 8d nails (2'/, inches % 0.131 inch) and blocking
or roof trusses shall not be required. Where the dis- between the trusses shall not be required.
{\\ . N g CONTINUQUSLY. SHEATHED

.C_DB%;&%%%%‘;LSEE;EHEQ . BRACED WALL LINE
N ////////// | 2 ) ////////
| %

PANEL-

N

i

L sRAGED waLL PANEL AT DEVICE i i : Y
, BRAGED WALL PANEL AT
END OF BRACED WALL LINE EAID OF BRACED WALL LINE
END GONDITION 1 ... . END CONDITION 2
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHE N CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
BRAGED WALL LiNE - BRAGEDWALL LINE

%’///// i,

IHH

Wiy

10°. MAX L FIRST BRACED

\

RETURN-IX
-PANEL

%\\

43” MINIMUM BRACED WALL PANEL

AT END OF BRACE WALL LINE R -
P * 5EE REQUIREMENTS WAL PANEL
_END CQND}TIDN 3 ] END CONDITION 4
NTINUOQUSLY SHEATHE ) S
BRAGED'WALLLINE REQUIREMENTS
Return panel: 24" for braced wall lines sheathed with woad

structural panels
32" for braced walt lines shieathed with structural
fiberboard

Distance D: 24" for bracad wall ines sheathed with wood
: structural panels -
32" for braced wall lines sheathed with structural

V - fiberboard
- ' Hold-down 800 ibs capacity'in SDC A; B and C; and 1,800 Ibs
- HOLEJ—DOWN“‘—--.—.:—,.h . device: capagily In 8DC Dy, D, and D, fastened fo the edge
DEVICE 10" MAX, ﬂﬁfﬁ EAR@ED of the braced wall panel dlosest to the comer and fo
END CONDI'EION 5 the foundation or fleor framing below

For 8I: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot =304.8 mm, { pourid =445 N,

FIGURE R802.10.7
"END CONDITIONS FOR BRACED WALL LINES WITH CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
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PRESCRIPTIVE WALL BRACING WORKSHEET

See Residential Wall Bracing Guide for step-by-step instructions on how fo use this worksheet

WIND ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

Table R602.10.1.2(1) ind tegory B, 30 ft fheight, 10 ft eave t Numbered Leitered

shie .10.1.2(1) assumes wind exposure category B, mean roof height, eave 10 ey i

ridge heigh, 10 f wall height, and 2 braced wall lives sharing load in a given plen direction ona [ Waﬂf:f R W&i_l,_% T
given stary level. For any ofher conditions, apply the appropriate adjustment factors. Story | Story | Story | Story | Story | Story

EXPOSURE FACTOR - seléct adjustment factor based on exposure and story heighi:
(Exposure B is typical. Exposure C only occurs where exposed to open tereain such as shorelines) | f ) ! ) : Z Lo {‘i o

Exposure B - lstory= L0 Zstory=10 -3story=1.0
Exposure C - Istory = 1.2 -2gtory=13 -3story=14

EAVE HEIGHT FACTOR - select suppost condition & height to determine adjustment factor: /( e, [ Lol [ [

Support Condition Roof Eave To Ridge Height

<5fi <10 f <15#% <26 fi
1 Story or Top Story of 2 or 3 Story 0.7 1.0 13 16
1= Story of 2 Story or 2™ Story of 3 Story {1.85 1.0 1,15 i3
1* Story of 3 Story 0.9 1.0 1.1 NP

WALL HEIGHT FACTOR - select adjustment facior based on ceiling height: C? | gt : & e o
- 8FtCeiling = 0.90 -9 FtCeiling = 0.95 - 10 Ft Cefing= 1.0 R I ERSS
- 11 Pt Ceiling= 1.05 - 12 FtCeiling= 1.10 )

NC. OF BRACED WALL LINES FACTOR

~ select adjustment factor based on nmmber of braced wall Hnes: [Loo Lt {.2 |l 43
-2 Wall Lines: 1.0 - 3 Wall Lines: 1.30 - 4 WallTines: 145 -5 Wall Lines: 1.60 .

~t = -
Mudtiply all of the above adjustment factors for each story: s q > é ?f? | ne 7 / - ?5?

STMENT FACTORS - Specific to certain types of bracing methods or building conditions:

GYPSUM WALL BOARD FACTOR - Apply 1.4 adjnstment factor if all the following conditions occur:
- Bracing method is either DWB, WSP, FSB, PBS, PCP or HPS and

- Gypsem board is not applied to inside face of braced wall panels. (@ Braced Wall Lines
@ Story
GYPSUM WALL BOARD BRACING METHOD - Apply 0.7 adjustment factor if all of the following conditions are met:
- Bracing method is GB and
- Gypsum board is attached with 4" spacing at panef edges, incinding top and bottom plates and
- Blocking is provided at all horizontal joints. E (@ Braced Wall Lines % ; <

@ Story A,
ONE SIDED GYPSUM WALL BOARD FACTOR - Apply 2.0 adjusiment factor if alf of the following conditions are mef:

- Bracing method is (B and
- Grypsum board is only attached fo one side. @ Braced Wall Lines
@ Story
HOLD DOWN FACTOR - Apply 0.8 adjustment factor if all of the following conditions are met:
- Bracing method is DWB, WSP, SEB, PBS, PCP and HPS methods and
- Limited to 1 story buildings or top story of 2 or 3 story buildings and
- B00# hold down instalied at each end of braced wall panels aleng the braced wall line.
(@Braced WallLines
@ Story
CRIPPLE WALL BRACING - Apply 1.15 adjustment factor i cripple walls occar
Wall panel spacing shall be decreased to 18 ft. See additional requirements in Section 602.10.9.1
(@ Braced Wall Lines

All information in this document is subject to change. Prescriptive Wall Bracing Worksheet  2/13/12




|

STORY HEMGHYT FACTOR - Select the adjustment factor based cn story height All Wall Eines
<10f=10 <itfi=11 <12f=12 {. o

BRACED WALL LINE SPACING F&C’E‘GR - Select the adjustment factor if braced wall Hne spacing is greater than
25 ft. The spacing can only exceed 25 # to accommodate 1 single room not exceeding 900 SF. When a braced wall ine has a paraflel
braced wall line on both sides, the larger adjustment factor shall be used. See additional requirements in Section 602.10.1.5

<25f = 10 <308 =12. <358 = 14 '
o _ ' [¢“ (@ Braced Wall Lines __Ata_
' ) @ Story _{A, m
@ Braced Wall Lines
@ Story

GYPSUM WALL BOARD FACTOR - Apply 1.5 adinstment factor if all the following conditions occor:
~ Bracing method is efther DWB, WSP, FSB, PBS, PCP or HPS and
- Gypsum board is not applied to inside face of braced wall panels. (@ Braced Wall Lines

@ Story

WALL DEAD LOAD FACTOR - Apply 0.85 adfustment factor if wall dead load is less than or

equal to 8 psf. (This applies only to interior walis with gypsum board on each side.) o
.24 @ Braced Wall Lines_ 5, <

@ Story 14 Iw

ROOF/CEILING DEAD LOAD FACTOR FOR WAL SUPPORTING - Select adjustment factor-based on the roof/ceiling dead
load and wall support condition, (Typical composition or metal roof covering will have a roof dead load < 15psfif no ceiling finish is
installed. The addition of a finished ceiling will increase the dead load to > 15 psf.

Wall Supperting RooilCeiling Dead Load | Adj. Factor
Roof Only <15 psf 1.0
Roof Only >15 psf < 25 psf 1.1
Roof plus Occupied Attic 1 > 15 psf << 25 paf 1.2

[ -7 @ Braced Wall Lines_ATA_

@ Story (A,
CRIPPLE WALL BRACING - Apply 1.15 adjustment factor if cripple walls occur,
‘Wall panel spacing shall be decreased to 18 ft. See additional requirements in Section 602.10.9.1

@ Braced Wall Lines
@ Story

WALLS WITH STONE OR MASONRY VENEER
See Section 602.12 and 703.7. Braced wall length shall not be less than required by Table 602.12(2)

All information in this document is subject to change. Prescriptive Wall Bracing Worksheet  2/13/12 Pagg’ '



CALCULATIONS FOR LENGTH OF BRACED WALI PANELS STORY Q! (o7

Multiply ali adjustment factors and the required wall bracing Jengths to defermine the total adjusted wall bracing length for each wall line for wind
and for seismic. The bracing length provided shall be squal to or greater than the higher of the two.  Provide a separate calculation for each story.

WIND CALCULATION Refer to Table R662.10.1.2 (1)

Eraced Bradng | Braced | Foquired | Goneral Wind | SpecficWind | Totss Adjusted Bradnglongth Braciing
Wallline | Wethod | Wallline | Bradng Adiusfmiont | Adiustment {Recuired Bracing Length Lengih
Spacing Leng Factor Factor(s) * X AN Adjustmen Factors) Provided
L ey 280 | 345 | 48 3.75" %2.2°
2 s WSP R | BasT] 2.5 50,07
3
4
5
A (GBwshE 20t | 5P| 147 479 /6.0
B | &6 | gyl | 42| & 12 %43 [%.=7
c_|apb| w!l £y < e 2.9% , =
D |G Zey B3P 4 474 [3.0°
E
* A braced wall line may have move than one specific wind adjusiment facz‘or.v
SEISMIC CALCULATION Refer to Table R602.16.1.2 (2)
Braced Bracing | PBraced | Romuired Salemic Total Adusted Bradnglongth Bradng
Waltline | Wethod | Wallline | Bredng Adjustment (Required Bracing Length length
tength length Factor{s) * AN Adiusiment Factors) Provided
1 s wsg 641 jo.25] Lo /0. >3 L, 00
S =N 7 ol W e (2. 8% 5. o
3
4
5
A Koipsp ui| 24 /.2 250 (0.02
B G | gty 50 s ge 2. oo
c | &L 10| 5. G2 55 e 7o 0@
D | N 911| 3.5 [Z 3.5 [3.22
* 4 braced wall line may have more than one seismic adjustmens factor. Show all adiustment fuctors.
All information in this dooument is subject to change. 2/13/12 Pag

Prescriptive Wall Bracing Worksheet




CALCULATIONS FOR LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANELS  sTory VLA

Multiply all adjustment factors and the required wall bracing lengfhs to determine the total adinsted wall bracing length for each wall Hoe for wind
and for seismic. The bracing length provided shall be squel to or greater then the Eigher of the two.  Provide a ssparate calonlation for ezch story.

WIND CALCULATION Refer to Table R662.10.1.2 (1)

Baced | Pradng | Braced | Foqred | ConoralWind | SpecfioWind | Tosal Adjustsd Eradnglengh Eracing
Wallline | Wisthod | Wellline | Brachng Adiudment | Adjusteent Fequircd Bracing langth Lengih
Spadng | lenggh Factor Factorls) * Y Al Acustment Faciors) Provided
1 EBws) 23 | 78T 45 7- 3¢ 7%,
2 455,&}3‘)[: 24! 175 e 7 Bl 5 e
3
4
5
A Chaep 2T | Towe| (37 7.579 12 oo
B | &8 |24 2 55 o e 7.7 [2.02
c &% | 24t S| e 7,77 | 4.0
DG JLf Gel & <, =0 750
B
* 4 braced wall line may have more than one specific wind adiustprers factor.
SEISMIC CALCUTLATION Refer to Table R662.16.1.2 (2)
Braced | PBragng | Braced | Recuired Solemic Total Adjusted Bradinglength | Bradng
Walllne | methed | Wallline Bracing Acfestment (Required Bradng Length Lengih
Length Length Factor(s) * XAl Adjustmet Factors) Provided
1 | E8wWH 6gt | Ldnse /2 74.2%2 22 00
2 % ws) 9| 2aar {-“ 24z . P
3
4
5
A | w23t | L7140 0 S ]%, o2
s | L€ | 725 | [leo 25 /.75 (2.00
¢ | 66 | 281 ]l 40 55 [{-73 [$.00
D | GAY 231 2.9¢ o 5.2 7.5
* 4 braced wall line may have more than one seismiz adjustmernt feroior, Show ofl adiustrment factors.
All information in this document is subject to change. Prescriptive Wall Bracing Worksheet — 2/13/12 Pages |




ﬁﬁ% Residential Certificate of Lighting Fixtures
~Newberg City of Newberg — Building Division
414 E. First Street = P.O. Box 970 = Newherg, OR 97132

503-537-1240
www.nhewbergoregon.goy

To conform with the 2014 Oregon Residential Specialty Code {ORSC), Section N1107.2, fam
notifying the building official that a minimum of 50 percent of the permanently installed
lighting fixtures are compact or linear fluorescent, or a minimum efficacy of 40 lumens per
input watt.

Additional Measures {check if applicable):

() To conform with Section N1101.1, additional measure “D” or “E” was selected. 1am
notifying the building official that a minimum of 75 percent of the permanently installed
lighting fixtures are compact or linear florescent, or a minimum efficacy of 40 lumens per
watt.

@ To conform with Section N1101.1, additional measure 2 was selected. | am notifying the

building official that a minimum of 65 percent of the permanently installed lighting fixtures
are compact or linear florescent, or a minimum efficacy of 40 lumens per watt.

Date: IO, 1\ 7. 2>

Building Permit Number:

Owner’s Name: Ed [_/\ atel Lb\le
Job Address: C@‘ 3 N Grod ﬁ‘—
City:_LL@q b&f‘ 5/; State: 02 Zip Code: Cﬂ! 33—

P

“General Contractor / Owner Signatyfe

Printed Name

Ed_Lindles
~J

KAWP\COMMON\Front Office Forms and Doc\Residential Certificate of Lighting Fixtures.docx12-18-15




Moisture Content Acknowledgement Form

1, Ed\/\) oG, L\ n d LLLJ , am the general contractor or the owner-
builder at the following address: J

o> N &ront S

Street Address

Nowbig 0 qlldo-

City -/

Permit#

If applicable:

R22I1S0QC. 02002

Subdivision/Lot and/or Map and Tax Lot

To conform with the 2014 Oregon Residential Specialty Code (ORSC), Section
R318.2, I am notifying the building official that I am aware of the moisture content
requirement of ORSC Section R318.2 and have taken steps to meet this code
requirement. [Section R318.2 is provided for reference.]

Section R318.2 Moisture content. Prior to issuance of the insulation/vapor barrier
approval required by R109.1.5.2 of this code:

(A) All moisture-sensitive wood framing members used in construction shall have a
moisture content of not more than 19 percent of the weight of dry wood framing
members.

(B) The general contractor or the owner who was issued the structural permit
shall notify the building official on a division approved form that the contractor or
the owner who was issued the structural permit is aware of and has taken steps to
meet the requirement in paragraph (A).

Z/// (0.1, 2>
efature 4

Date




RADON MITIGATION

EXHAUST (10’ FROM OPENINGS INTO

PASSIVE RADON CONTROL SYSTEM IN CRAWL SPACE FOR NEW
CONDITIONED SPACES OF BUILDING)

CONSTRUCITON. ;
12" MIN. ABOVE ROOF
NOTES
1. INSTALL A LENGTH OF 4” DIAMETER PERFORATED DRAIN TILE HORZONTALLY ) '
BENEATH THE SHEETING AND CONNECT TO THE “T” FITTING WITH THE I
VERTICAL STANDPIPE THROUGH THE SOIL-GAS-RETARDER MEMBRANE. THIS
HORIZONTAL PIPE SHOULD NORMALLY BE PLACED PARALLEL TO THE LONG
DIMENSION OF THE HOUSE AND SHOULD EXTEND NO CLOSER THAN 6 FEET
TO THE FOUNDATION WALL.
. FLASHING -
2. VENTILATE CRAWLSPACES IN CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL CODES: VENTS
SHALL BE OPEN TO THE EXTERIOR AND BE OF NONCLOSEABLE DESIGN.
RAFTER l - ROOF SPACE
ATTIC \“*
T 10IST - 4
JL LIVING AREA
' A ;]
¥ i A
8 “ 1 4
SUPPORT
JOIST I o L
et STRAPPING 5
fs———r  37.4" DIA. VENT PIPE
CRAWL SPACE: NOTE2 \ {PVC OR EQUIVALENT)
SOIL-GAS-RETARDER MEMBRANE SEALED AGAINST }l SEAL MEMVIBRANE AROUND
WALL AND ARCUND PENETRATIONS {MIN. 5-ML FIPE PENETRATION
POLYETHYLENE SHEETING OR EQUIVALENT} ADJOINING SHEETS OF MEMBRANE
PERFORATED DRAIN TILE: NOTE 1 OVERLAPPED AND SEALED

m—f R s ) 3 e B 2=t

PVC T-FITING
{OR EQUIVALENT)
TO SUPPORT VENT PIPE

Appendix F: Radon mitigation AF103.4.8
provide documentation that the ducts conform to performance standards.

arte aopress:_ (013 N @rouﬁ' BEEMIT S

KAWP\COMMON\FormsCD\Eldg Div Farms\Radon Mitigation.riis-29-14




Rain Screen
Acknowledgement Form

1, EO‘ L\ (\C\ Ley , am the general contractor
or the owner-builder at-the following address:

(o> N 6,rou\+ St

Street Address
Nowberq 0¢. aN1a3
Gity, State & Zjp
Pearmit Number
and/or R32.8 DC 030602
Subdivision/Lot Map and Tax Lot

To conform to the 2008 Oregon Residential specialty Code (ORSC), Section
R703.1.1, I am notifying the Building Official that I am aware of the
requirement of ORSC Section R703.1.1 and have taken steps to meet this code
requirement. [Section R703 is provided for reference.]

Section R703.1.1 Exterior Wall Envelope. To promote building durability, the exterior
wall envelope shall be installed in a manner that water that enters the assembly can drain to
the exterior. The envelope shall consist of an exterior veneer, a water-resistive barrier as
required in R703.2, a minimum 1/8 inch (3 mm) space between the water-resistive bartier and
the exterior veneer, and integrated flashings as required in R703.8. The required space shall
be formed by the use of any non-corrodible furring strip, drainage mat or drainage board. The
envelope shall provide proper integration of flashings with the water-resistive barrier, the
space provided and the exterior veneer. These components, in conjunction, shall provide a
means of draining in water that enters the assembly to the exterior,

This form must be completed at “Submittal”.

%%%/

Signature Date

K:\WP\COMMON\FormsCD\BIdg Div Farms\Rain Screen R703 02-03-10.docx
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DA T Residential Energy Additional Measure Selection
TINeW ] City of Newberg ~ Building Division
414 E. First Street = P.O. Box 970 » Newberg, OR 97132
503-537-1240

www.newbergoregon.gov

Please select the type of construction

éNew Construction. All conditioned spaces within residential buildings must comply with Table N1101.1(1}
+  Select one numbered and one lettered measure from Table N1101.1{2} on page 2.

Additions. Additions to existing buildings or structures may be made without making the entire building or structure comply if the new additions
comply with the requirements of this chapter. {N1101.3)

Large Additions, Additions that are equal to or more than 40 percent of the existing building heated floor area or 600 square feet (55 m?} in
area, whichever is less, (N1101.3.1)

¢  Select one numbered and one lettered measure from Table N1101.(2) on page 2

small Additlons. Additions that are less than 40 percent of the existing building heated floor area or less than 600 square feet in area,
whichever is less. {N1101.3.2)

¢  Salect one measure from Table N1101.1(2) on page 2 or comply with Table N1101.3

Exception. Additions that are less than 15 percent of existing building heated floor area or 200 square feet (18.58 m?} is area, whichever is
less, are not required to comply with Table N1101.1{2} or Table N1101.3.

Selected item number: Z Selected item letter: % \ C‘
= Depending on which additional measures you have selected, there may be sub-options to specify. Check the appropriate box if provided.

Date: \O N \’7 A 7/3
Building Permit Number:

Owner’s Name: Pf}\ L/\, nd\ M

JobAddress,___ (D | M G\(‘ 74)\/\7\' E‘\_‘
City: NO \QD.QC A

State: OZ Zip Code: qj/ 33—

~ yd .
Applicant’s Signature: W W

=

Printed Name: =0 L[ NOLEY

TABLE N1101.3 — Small Addition Additional Measures {select one}
D 1 —Increase the ceiling insulation of the existing portion of the home as specified in Table N1101.2.
2—Replace 21l existing single-pane wood or aluminum windows to be U-value as specified In Table N1101.2.

3 —Insulate the floor system as specified in Table N1101.2 and instalt 50 percent of permanently installed lighting fixtures as CFL or linear fluorescent or
minimum efficacy of 40 lumens per watt as specified In Section N1107.2.

4 —Test the entire dwelling with blower door and exhibit no more than 7.0 air changes per hour at 50 Pascals.

5 ~Seal and performance test the duct system.

6 — Replace existing 78 percent AFUE or less gas furnace with a 82 percent AFUE or greater system.

7 —Replace existing electric radiant space heaters with a ductless mini-split system with a minimum HSPF of 8.5.

8 —Replace existing electric forced air furnace with an air source heat pump with a minimum HSPF of 8.5, -

9 —Replace existing water heater for a natural gas/propane water heater with a minimum EF of 0.67,

0000000 GO

10 —install a solar water heating system with a minimum of 40 square feet of gross collector area.

KAWP\COMMON\Front Office Forms and Doc\Residential Energy Additional Measure Selection.docx12-18-15 Pagel




TABLE N1101.1{2) Additional Measures

D 1 - High-Efficiency Walls and Windows
Exterior walls-U-0.047/R-1945 (insulation sheathing)/SIPS, and one of the following options:

Windows — Max 15 percent of conditioned ares, or
Windows - U-0.30

m 2~ High-Efficiency Envelope
Exterior walls — U-0.058/R-21 Intermediate framing, and
Vaufted ceilings — U-0.033/R-30A%, and
Flat cellings — U-0.25/R-49, and
Framed Floors — U-0.025/R-38, and
Windows — U-0.30; and

Doors ~All doofs U-0.20, or
Additional 15 percent of permanently installed lighting fixtures as high-efficacy lamps or
Conservation measure D and E

D 3 - High-Efficiency Ceiling, Window and Duct Sealing (cannot be used with conservation measure E}
Vaulted ceillngs — U-0.033/R-30A%, and
Flat ceiling — U-0.025/R-49, and
Windows — U-0.30, and performance tested duct systems®

D 4 — High-Efficiency Thermal Envelope UA
Proposed UA is 15 percent lower than the Code UA when calculated in Table N1204.1{1}

D 5 — Building Tightness Testing, Ventilation and Duct Sealing
A rmechanical exl:jaust, supply, or cambination system providing whole-building ventilation rates specified in Table N1101.1(3}, or
ASHRAE 62.2, an
The dwelling must be tested with a biower door and found to exhibit ne more than

{7 6.0 air changes per hour’, or
D 5,0 air changes per hourf when used with conservation measure E, and performance tested duct systems®

D 6~ Duct Tested HVAC Systems Within Conditioned Space: {cannot be used with conservation measure B or C}
All ducts and air handler are contained within building envelopef

D A High-Efficlency HUAC System

Gas-fired furnace or boller with minimum AFUE of 50 percent s, or
Air-source heat pump with minlmum HSPF of 8.5 or
Closed-loap ground source heat pump with minimum COP of 3.0

"AN N @ B — Ducted HVAC Systems Within Conditioned Space
All ducts and alr handler are contained within building envelope!

ADL @ C - Ductless Heat Pump

Replace electric resistance heating in at least the primary zone of dwelling with at least one ductless mini-split heat pump having a minimum HSPF of
8.5. Unit must not have integrated backup resistance heat, and the unit (or units, if more than one Is installed in the dwelling) must be sized to have
capacity to meet the entire dwelling design heat loss rate at outdoor design temperature condition. Conventional electric resistance heating may be
provided for any secondary zones in the dwelling. A packaged terminal heat pump (PTHP} with comparable efficiency ratings may be used when no
supplemental zonal heaters are installed in the bullding and integrated backup resistance heat is aflowed in a PTHP

[:] B — High-Efficlency Water Heating and Lighting
Natural gas/propane, on-tdemand water heating with minimum EF of 0.80, and
g\ minimum 7; gzxeeroent of permanently installed lighting fixtures as CFL or linear fluorescent or a minimum efficacy of 40 lumens per watt as specified in
ection N1107.

D E - Energy Manugement Device and Duct Sealing.
Whole building energy management device that Is capable of monitoring or controlling energy consumption, and performance tested duct systems®,
and A minimum 75 percent of permanently installed fixtures as high efficacy lamps

D F — Sofar Photovoltaic
Minimum 1 watt/square faot conditioned floor space®

D G ~ Solar Water Heating
Minlmum of 40 {2 of gross collector area®

For Sl; 1 square foot = 0.093 m?, 1 watt per squara foot = 10.8 W/mZ 5

a. Fu{gaces focated within the building envelope must have sealed combustion alr instalfed, Combustion air must be ducted directly from the
outdoors.

b, Documentation of performance tested ductwork must be submitted to the bullding official upon completion of work. This work must be
petformed by a contractor certified by the Ore§on Department of Energy’s (ODOE) Residential Energy Tax Credit program and documentation
must be provided that work demonstrates conformance to ODOE duct performance standards

c. Section N1107.2 reguires 50 percent of permanently instailed nghﬁngﬁp
adds an additional percent ta the Section N1107.2 requirement. L

d. A=advanced frame construction, which must provide full required ceiling Insulation value to the outside of exterior walls. -

e Eh e tgoaximum Vat‘e’:'tg;‘a ﬁenllggo szt‘lsrface area must not be greater than 50 percent of the totat heated space floor area unless vaulted area has a

-factor no u-0.026.

f. Building tightness test must be conducted with a blower door depressurizing the dwelling 50 P:ascal’s from ambient conditions. Documentation

of hlower daar test must be submitted to the building official upon compietion of work. .

E. Sofar electrlc system size must inchude documentation indjcating that total solar resource fraction is not less than 75 percent.

. Sofar water heating panels must be solar rating and certification corporation (SRCC} standard OG-300 certified and labeled, with documentation

Indicating that total solar resource fraction is not less than 75 percent, )

I. Atotal of 5 percent of an HVAC systems ductwork must be permiited to be located outside of tha conditioned space. Ducts {ocated outside the
conditioned space must have insulatlon installed as required in this code.

xtures to contaln high efficacy lamps. Each of these additional measures

K:\WP\COMMONN\Frant Office Forms and Doc\Residential Energy Additional Measure Selectlon.docx12-18-15 Page 2




PERMIT APPLICATION

www. newbergoregon.gov trakit.newbergoregon.gov/etrakit

Site Information Business | Project Name: Lindley Residence

Site Address 613 N Grant St, Newberg, OR 97132

Land Use Project #
House sq. Ft. 2311 x$167.37=¢ 38679207 | Garagesq.Fr. 46225  yge6.48=¢ 30730.38
Carport | Covered Porch | Patio | Deck Sq.Ft. 256 x$30.22=% 7736.32

Estimated Project Valuation: 425258.77

Com: Const. Type Occupancy Type

Occupant Load Fire Sprinklers [—_—] | Fire Alorm:

New DAlteraﬁon | Single Family ( Backflow Included) DMulﬁ-Family DCommercial / Industrial
Project Description New residential construction

Owner Information

Owner Name: Edward Lindley

Mailing Address: PO Box 28 City/State/zip: Newberg OR 97132

Cell: 503-572-5491 Phone: Email: lindleyti@gmail.com
Architect | Engineer | Designer | Who Drew the Plans Information

Business Name: Krause Architechts Email- joe@jekrause.com

Mailing Address: PO Box 1989 City/State/zip: Clackamas, OR 97015

Coll/ Phone: 503-656-4111 ARI-1732 Expiration Date: _12/31/2024

License:

Building | General Contractor Information

Business Name: owner builder

Email:
Mailing Address: City/State/Zip:
Cell / Phone: CCB: Expiration Date:
Mechanical Contractor Information Commercial Valuation: $
Business Name: Email:
Mailing Address: City/State/Zip:
Cell / Phone: CCB: Expiration Date:

5 : s Interior based on fixtures affected, list fixtures in description
Plumbing | Landscape Contractor Information commercial Only— Pipe Size[ Junder 2"[JOver 2"

Business Name: Email:
Mailing Address: City/State/Zip:
Cell / Phone: CB|LCB: Expiration Date:
Applicant Information %Owner D Architect D Contractor D Other - complete form below*
Signature: j/\’f A Edward Lindley Date: 10.17.23
Sadnbss Nammes stmaii: INdleyti@gmail.com
*Mailing Address: O Box 28 Newberg Oregon 97132 sCell / Phone: 503-572-5491
Ofﬁce Use Only—Perm[‘r #: K\WP\COMMON\FormsCD\BIdg Div Forms\Permil Application Apri 1 2023.pub

Newbel g Cxty Hall 414 E Fust Str cet, Newbelg, OR 97137 ) 503 537—1’740 Fax 503 537—!”72 . bll]ldll]‘fC‘neWbelgOIe‘TOH Crov
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Text Box
24' maximum driveway approach

Mike Grimes
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VERTICAL ANALYSIS

JE KRAUSE ARCHITECT PC. 2023

R %
 CLIENT : NDL’%‘{ 8= INlg~} \,

OEPH E KRAUSE “é
; i ; 2 ”2_ % &M" » ;‘ "’.
g C12 N GRANT ST f

Y /
P

§
i

4 KRAUSE
~ ARCHITECT P.C

(503) 656-4111
JOEGJEKRAUSECOM
P.O. BOX 1989
Clackamas, Oregon 97015
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Sheetl”

-] [ I
CONCRETE FOOTINGS
{soil pressure = 1500 psf)
CONCRETEXLS
SIZE (IN.) R ‘
L x |W x |THICKNESS PT. LOAD (LBS.) [FTG. WT.{(LBS.)
(LW 44)x1 500-W (LXWXT/1728 x150)
12 12 B : . 14256 ' 75 -]
14 14 7| 1923 119
16~ 16 8| 2489 178
18] 18 - 9 - 3122 253
20 20 10 3819 347
22 22 11 ‘ 4580 - - 462
24 24 12 5400 600
260 26 13 6279 _ 763
28! 28 14 7214 953
30 30/ 15 8203 1172
32 32f 16 9244 1422
34 34 17 10336 1706
36 36 18 11475 T 2025
38 - 38 19 12660 2382
40 40 20: 1388¢ 2778
42 42 21 15159 3216
44 a4, - 22 16469 3697
46 46 23 17817 4225
48 48 24 19200 4800
12|IN. DIA. B 1216 64
16|IN. DIA. . ' 2124 152
18{IN. DIA. . 9 2665 216
20(iN. DIA. 10 3260¢ 296
24|IN. DIA. 12 4609 512
30/iN. DIA. 15 7001 1000
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BeamChek v2022 licensed to: J.E. Krause Architect PC Reg # 7992-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE

HDR @ BR 3

Date: 10/02/23

A
Selection 4x 10 DF-L #2 Lu=0.0Ft
Conditions NDS 2018
Min Bearing Area Ri1=18in® R2=18in* (1.5) BLDefl= 0.01in
Dafa Beam Span 4.0 ft
Beam Wt per ft 7.87# Reaction1TL 10064# Reaction2TL 1096 #
Bm Wt included 31#  MaximumV 1096 # :
Max Moment 1096°# MaxV (Reduced) 673 #
TL Max Defi L/180 TL Actual Defl L />1000
Attributes Section {in%) Shear (in%) TL Defl (in)
Actual 49,91 32.38 0.01
Critical 12147 5,61 0.27
Status OK OK OK
Ratio 24% 17% 5%
Fb (psi) Fv {psi) E (psi x mil) Fel (psi)
Values Reference Values 800 180 186 625
Adjusted Values 1080 180 1.6 B25
Adjustments | CF Size Factor 1.200
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Ci Stability 40000 Rb=000 Le=0.00Ft
Loads Uniform TL: 540 = A
E Uniform Load A |
| |
BN AN
R1=1096 R2 = 1098

SPAN=4FT
Uniform and partial uniform loads are tbs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed to: J.E. Krause Architect PC  Reg # 7992-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE HDR GREAT ROOM
B Date: 10/02/23
Selection 4x 10 DF-L #2 Lu=0.0Ft

Conditions  NDS 2018
Min Bearing Area R1=0.3in* R2=0.3in* (1.5) DL Defl= <0.01 in.

Data Beam Span 3.01
Beam Wit per # 7.87# Reaction1TL 192# Reaction 2 TL 192 #
Bm Wi Included 24# Maximum V 192 #
Max Moment 144 '# Max V (Reduced) 93 #
TL Max Defl L./ 180 TL Actual Defl L/>1000
Altributes Section (in%) Shear (in) TL Deft (in}
Actual 49.91 32.38 0.00
Critical 1.60 0.78 0.20
Status oK OK OK
Ratio 3% 2% 0%
Fb (psi) Fv (psi) E (psl x mil) Fel (psi)
Valuss Reference Values 900 180 1.6 625
Adiusted Vaiues 1080 180 16 625
Adiustments | CF Size Factor 1.200
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cl Stability 1.0000 Rb=0.00 Le=0.00Ft
Loads Uniform TL: 120 = A

i Uniform Load A ]

N JZAN

R1=192 Rz =192
SPAN=3FT
Uniform and partial uniform loads are Ibs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed fo: J.E. Krause Architect PC  Reg # 7992-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE

C
Sefection
Conditions

Data

Altribufes
Actual
Critical
Status
Ratio

Values

Adiustments

Loads

HDR @ GUEST
Date: 10/02/23

4x 10 DF-L #2 Lu=0.0Ft
NDS 2018
Min Bearing Area R1=2.9in* R2=2.9in* (1.5) DL Pefl= 0.02in
Beam Span 401t
Beam Wt per fi 7.87# Reaction1TL 1796 # Reaction2TL 1796 #
Bm Wi included 3t# MaximumV 1796 #
Max Moment 1796 '# Max V (Reduced) 1104 #
TL Max Defl L/240 TL Actual Defl L/>1000
Section (in®) Shear (in®) TL Defl {in)
49,91 32.38 0.02
19.95 9.20 0.20
oK OK OK
40% 28% 10%
Fb {psi) Fv (psi) E (psi x mil) Fcl (psi)
Reference Values 800 180 1.6 625
Adjusted Values 1080 180 1.6 625
CF Size Factor 1.200
Cd Buration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cl Stability 1.0000 Rb=000 Le=0.00Ft
Uniform TL: 880 =A
! Uniform Load A |
| |
AN N
R1=1796 R2 = 1796

SPAN =4 FT
Uniform and partial uniform loads are lbs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licenised fo; J.E. Krause Archifect PC Reg # 7892-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE DECK BEAM
D Date: 10/02/23
Selection PT 6x 14 DF-L #1 Lu=0.0Ft

Conditions NDS 2018, Wet Use, Incised
Min Bearing Area R1=4.9in* R2=49in* (2.0) DL Defl= 0.44in

Data Beam Span 18.0 ft
Beam Wit per ft 18.04 # Reaction1TL 2064# Reaction2TL 2064 #
Bm Wt Included 280 # MaximumV 2084 #
Max Moment 8257 '# MaxV (Reduced) 1774#
TL Max Deft L/360  TLActual Defl 1./433
Attributes Section {in® Shear {in% TL Defl {in)
Actual 167.06 74.25 0.44
Critical 093.34 18.57 0.53
Status oK OK oK
Ratio 56% 26% 83%
Fb (psi) Fv (psi) E (psi x mil) Fcl (psi)
Values Reference Values 1350 170 1.6 825
Adjusted Values 1062 136 1.5 419
Adjustments | CF Size Factor 0.983
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet+Ci Incised 0.80 0.80 0.95 0.67
Cl Stability 1.0000 Rb=000 Le=0.00Ft
Loads Uniform TL: 240 = A

E Uniform Load A |
AN
R1 = 2064 R2 = 2064
SPAN=16FT

Uniform and partial uniform loads are lbs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed fo: J.E. Krause Architect PC Reg # 7992-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE

E
Selection
Conditions

Data

Altribufes
Actual
Critical
Status
Ratio

Valyes

Adiustments

GAR DR HDR
Date: 10/02/23

4x 12 DF-L #2 Lu=0.0Ft
NDS 2018
Min BearingArea Ri=1.1in® R2=1.1in* (1.5) DL Defl= 0.04in
Beam Span 8.0ft
Beam Wit per ft 9.57 # Reaction 1 TL 718# Reaction2TL 718 #
Bm Wt included 77# MaximumV 718 #
Max Moment 1437 % Max V (Reduced) 550 #
TL Max Defi L /240 TL Actual Defl L/>1000
Section {in) Shear (in®) TL Defl {in}
73.83 39.38 0.04
17.41 4.58 0.40
OK OK OK
24% 12% 9%
Fb (psi) Fv (psi) £ (psi x mil) Fcl {psi)
Reference Values 800 180 1.6 625
Adjusted Values 990 180 1.6 825
CF Size Factor 1.100
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Siress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Ci Stability 1.0000 Rb=000 Le=0.00Ft
Uniform TL: 170 = A
! Uniform Load A [
| |
AN
Rt =718 R2=718

SPAN=8FT
Uniform and partial uniform loads are lbs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed to: J.E. Krause Architect PC Reg # 7392-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE RB @ DRIVE
F Date: 10/02/23
Selection 6x 8 DF-L#2 Lu=0.0Ft

Conditions NDS 2018
Min Bearing Area R1=12in*> R2=1.2in* (1.5) DL Defl= 0.30in

Data Beam Span 1156 ft
Beam Vi per ft 10.02# Reaction 1 TL 748# Reaction2TL 748 #
Bm Wi Included 1M5# MaximumV 748 #
Max Moment 2149'% Max V (Reduced) 666 #
TL Max Defl /240 TL Actuatl Deft L7453
Afttributes Section (in%) Shear (in®) TL Defl (in)
Actual 51.56 41.25 0.30
Critical 34,39 5.88 0.58
Status OK OK OK
Ratio 67% 14% 53%
Fb (psi) Fv (psi) E (psi x mil) Fel {psi)
Values Reference Values 750 170 1.3 625
Adjusted Values 750 170 1.3 625
Adjustments | CF Size Factor 1.000
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cl Stability 10000 Rb=0.00 Le=0.00Ft
Loads Uniform TL: 120 = A

I Uniform Load A |

N AN
R1 =748 R2 =748
SPAN = 11.5 FT

Uniform and partial uniform loads are Ibs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed fo: J.E. Krause Architect PC Reg # 7982-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE

DECK BEAM

Date: 10/02/23

G
Selection PT 6x 8 DF-L #2 Lu=0.0Ft
Conditions NDS 2018, Wet Use, Incised
Min Bearing Area R1=24in* R2=24in* (2.0) DL Defl= 0.18in
Data Beam Span 8.0 ft
Beam Wit per ft 10.02 # Reaction1TL 1000# Reaction2 TL 1000 #
Bm Wt Included 80# MaximumV 1000 #
Max Moment 2000%# MaxV (Reduced) 844 #
TL Max Defl L7360 TL Actual Def] L/498
Attributes Section (in°) Shear (in%) TL Defl {in)
Actual 51.56 41.25 0.19
Critical 40.00 9.31 0.27
Status OK OK oK
Ratio 78% 23% 72%
Eb {psi Fv (psi} E (psi x mil} Fcl (psi)
Valugs Reference Values 750 170 1.3 625
Adjusfed Values 600 136 1.2 418
Adjustments | CF Size Factor 1.000
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet+Ci incised 0.80 0.80 0.95 0.67
Cl Stability 1.0000 Rb=000 le=000F
Loads Uniform TL: 240 = A
[ Uniform Load A I
| |
AN AN
R1=1000 R2 = 1000

SPAN=8FT

Uniform and partial uniform loads are Ibs per lineal ft.




BeamChek v2022 licensed to: J.E. Krause Architect PC  Reg # 7992-66341

LINDLEY RESIDENCE FB @ KIT
H Date: 10/02/23
Selection | {3) 1-3/4x 11-7/8 2.0E BC Versa-Lam 2800 Lu=0.0Ft

Conditions  NDS 2018
Min Bearing Area R1=6.0in? R2=6.0in* (1.5) DL Defl= 0.57 in

Data Beam Span 4.0 ft
Beam Wt per ft 16.02 # Reaction 1 TL 4536# Reaction2 TL 4536 #
Bm Wt Included 224 #  Maximum V 4536 #
Max Moment 16876 '# MaxV (Reduced) 3895#
TL Max Defl L./240 TL Actual Defl L/293
Attributes Section (in®) Shear {in?) TL Defl {in)
Actual 123.39 62.34 0.57
Critical 67.96 20.50 0.70
Status OK OK OK
Ratio 55% 33% 82%
Fb (psi Fv (psi) E (psi x mil) Fcl (psi
Values Reference Values 2800 285 2.0 750
Adjusted Values 2803 285 2.0 750
Adjustments | CF Size Factor 1.001
Cd Duration 1.00 1.00
Cr Repetitive 1.00
Ch Shear Stress N/A
Cm Wet Use 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cl Stability 10000 Rb=0.00 Le=0.00Ft
Loads Uniform TL: 832 =A

i Uniform Load A i

N : AN
R1 = 4536 R2 = 4536
SPAN =14 FT

Uniform and partial uniform loads are ibs per lineal ft.
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7
NOTICE:
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE 222| EDITION OF THE %
OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE WITH THE OREGON Z
AMENDMENTS AND OREGON RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY Z
(CHAPTER 1. COORDINATE ALL APFPLICABLE MODIFICATIONS Z
TO THESE DRAUWINGS AS REQUIRED 7
w-or2 7, VAN SREG! «
ACLA» CAMAS, CREGON <s
i) /(7, ) ,\“\ v
7 .
PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS: || p oF W
7
) Wall insulation -above grade | U-2.259c | R-2| Z
12 ’/ Intermediate é
Mo 7 |
ol typ. /-/ Wall insulation -below gradee|C-2063 |R-15 Z
e I cir-2 |
~ \~\ Flat cellings U-2221 |R-49 .
1 U — ~ %
/’/ ,/ /’/ \~\ Vaulted cellings U-o233 |R-32 Z
p = Rafter or R-32A4, Z
Scissor Z
Truss 7
Z
7
Underfloors U-o0233 R-32 Z
7
Slab-edge perimeter F-0820 |R-I15 % Wi
7
Heated slab interior n/a R-12 % — KRAUS E
z
- - |
Windeows u-2021 U-227 % A R C H I '|' E C 'I' P C
I D | Skylights U-o0b2 |U-252 Z (503) 656-4111
7 JOE@JEKRAUSECOM
Exterior doors U-o022 U-02o Z Clackamas Pgé:gxg}%ﬁg
% ’
Exterior doors with Z
>25 ft2 glazing U-o042 U-2042 é THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
% CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING
_ Z ONLY, AND ARE NOT TO BE
Taken from Table NII2LI(1) of the 2221 ORS.C. Z E/ETE EUOF%SEE?:_ >/<’:3 ég;sgénglTTEN
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.
THE CONTRACTOR & TO CHECK AND
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND 8ITE
CONDITIONS AND REFPORT ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
Y, 22’12’?559?@34?555 Téﬁ;ﬁ;mg,
NDWL23-0097 613 N Grant St Plan - Approved ALUATS HAVE PRECEDENCE
o C ONS&.
TABLE NII@LI(2) ADDITIONAL S "©‘° o
Reviewed & Approved for Code Compliance MEASURES
bradburyj HIGH EFFICIENCT HVAC 8TYSTEM a. Gas-fired
|| furnace or boiler AFUE 94 percent, or b. Air
_ NEITHER THE APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE ISSUANCE OF A PRIMARY @ source heat pump HSFE 12.2/140 SEER
— BUILDING PERMIT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS PERMISSION OR ENDORSEMENT TO RES. ;gao”f%ng < gg:r“';j’t;;“r‘e heat pump COF
VIOLATE THE CITIES ADOPTED BUILDING CODE OR ANY OTHER MUNICIPAL - g9
ORDINANCE PERMIT ISSUED IN ACCORD WITH THE BUILDING CODE SHALL BE VALID HIGH EFFICIENCYT WATER HEATING SYSTEM
ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THE WORK OR USE WHICH IS AUTHORIZED IS LAWFUL A Natural gas/oropans uater heater with
DATE: 03/12/2024 PLANS EXAM: bradburyj minimian GEF D5, or
2 B. Electric heat pump water heater with
minimum 2.2 COPRP, or
C. Natural gas/propane
tankless/instantaneocus heater with minimum 2.82
UEF and Drain Water Heat Recovery Unit
installed on minimum of one shower/tub-shower
FRONT ELEVATION NOTE: NOTE: WALL INSULATION UPGRADE
_— P —— 3 Exterior walle—U-2.045/R-21 conventional
SCALE: I/4" = |'-©" EXTEND ALL FLUES A MIN. OF 2'-2" ALL GRADES SHOUN ARE APPROXIMATE. framing with R-5.2 continuous insulation
ABOVE ANY PART OF THE BLD'G W/ IN CONTRACTOR 8HALL VERIFYT ALL
A I8'-@" HORIZONTAL RADIUS EXISTING AND FiNISH GRADES. ADVANCED ENVELOPE
* Windows U-2.2]1 (Area weighted average),
and

* Flat celling =U-2.211/R-62, and

4 * Framed floors —U-2.202¢6/R-38 or slab
edge insulation to F-@2.48 or less (R-1©
for 48"t R-15 for 36" or R-5 fully
ineulated slab)

DUCTLESS HEAT FPUMP

"ARCH 2" COMPOSITION
SHINGLES

For duelling units with all-electric heat

provide:
ADU Ductless heat pump of minimum HSPF 1@ in

a
- primary zone replaces zonal electric heat % NN
sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters In Q I.Ll
bedrooms ': U
5 HIGH EFFICIENCY THERMAL ENVELOFE UA ’q l.%l
PL. HT. Proposed UA is 8 percent lower than the >_
] [ A | N | [ [T 1 | code uA Q J
HDR. HT. w Y D)
GLAZING AREA - q')
Glazing area, measured as the total of framed l-l.l
5/4 X 4 T openings is less than 12 percent of
B HARDIE TRIM conditioned floor area m lu
L
- | —T1
D -1 3 ACH AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND QO L
! y EFFICIENT VENTILATION Py l-l.l ~G
Q RAIL HT. 54 X & Achieve a maximum of 3.2 ACH5D whole-house m T
air lea e when third-party tested an 3
2 HARDIE TRIM leakage when third-party d and S | <
= E"'\ yd & provide a whole-house ventllation system SO Ny l Q v %
rﬂ ™ ‘\ typ. | & including heat recovery with a minimum 1| 8 Z w
D sensible heat recovery efficiency of not less r\l X v = g Q
UPPER FLOOR i p than 66 percent. = W © — O l_u
FL. HT. —'!-—-] I For 8l: | square foot = @233 m2, | watt per sgquare
u ] foot = @8 W/m2. DATE:
a. Appliances located within the building thermal b
HDR. AT. envelope shall have sealed combustion air installed. SEFTEMBER 22, 22
ARDIE-PANEL g;rr;llootJ;:;on air shall be ducted directly from the PROJECT NO.:
ﬁ -
3 Pt BOARD ¢ BATT SIDING b. The maximum vaulted celling surface area shall 23044
= il not be greater than 52 percent of the total heated
S _— spdace floor area unless vaulted area has a U-factor REVISIONS:
® no greater than U-2.026.
R c.  In accordance with Table NIR4.I(1), the 1©-12-2023
0 FProposed UA total of the Froposed Alternative
|| Design shall be a minimum of & percent less than the
MAIN ELOOR [ ] I_I Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.

A
JE. KRAUSE ARCHITECT P.C. ASSUMES NO RESFPONSIBILITY

FOR THE ACCURACY / VALIDITY OF CONTRACTOR / OUNER

LEFT-SIDE ELEVATION SUPPLIED INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR / OUNER 5
RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS, EXISTING SITE

SCALE. 4" = D" CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS , AND TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO

THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCREFPANCIES MAY RESULT
IN ADDITIONAL CcOST TO THE OUNER.

NO:

Y

OF EIGHT


bradburyj
Newberg Combined


REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = |'-2"

ABOVE ANYT PART OF THE

BLD'G W/ IN

A lg'-2" HORIZONTAL RADIUS

ALl GRADES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFT ALL
EXISTING AND FiNISH GRADES.

"ARCH 2" COMPOSITION
SHINGLES

5/4 X 4
HARDIE TRIM

5/4 x &

HARDIE TRIM

-
PL. HT.
HDR. HT. | || IR ]
o S
® RAIL HT.
- 12
o &lip.
UPPER FLOOR =2 L
PL. HT. ~
HDR. HT.
719
0 Z
3
= /’/
%
©
MAIN FLOOR

HARDIE-FPANEL

BOARD ¢ BATT SIDING

(]
[TAX.

RIGHT-SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = '-2"

A

JE. KRAUSE ARCHITECT P.C. ASSUMES NO RESFPONSIBILITY
FOR THE ACCURACY / VALIDITY OF CONTRACTOR / OUNER
SUPPLIED INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR / OUNER 1S
RESFPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE FPLANS, EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS , AND TO NOTIFT THE ARCHITECT
OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREFPANCIES PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCREFPANCIES MAY RESULT
IN ADDITIONAL CcOST TO THE OUNER.

Y

CLACKAMAS, GREGON «
A >

7, S
4/6) oF O

= KRAUSE

ARCHITECT P.C

(503) 656-4111
JOEOJEKRAUSECOM

P.O. BOX 1989
Clackamas, Oregon 97015

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING
ONLY, AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR 1S TO CHECK AND

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE
CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO THE START OF

CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS

ALWATS HAVE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

COPYRIGHT (©) 2023

TITLE:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT:
LINDLEY RESIDENCE / ADU

OUNER:
ED and TERESA

DATE:
SEFTENMBER 22, 2.

PROJECT NO.:
23044

REVISIONS:
©-12-2223

NO:

OF EIGHT



1 HOUR FIRE PARTITION ASSEMBLY (USG.)

GENERAL NOTES:

I ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 X & 8TUDS
AT l6" OC. (TYP. UNO.)

2. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 X 4 8TUDS
AT l6" OC. (TYP. UNC.),

3. ASSUME A MINIMUM OF (2)2 X 4 8TUDS AS
BEAM SUPPORTS AT BEARING WALLS.

4. ALL WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS
SHOUN ARE TO BE VINTL 8ASH (VERIFY ALL
ROUGH OPENINGS).

5. pZz==71 DENOTES INTERIOR BEARING
WALL(S),

6. PROVIDE OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR
ALL FIREPLACES AND FURNACE.

7. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS
TOGETHER AND TO HOUSE POWER SOURCE.
8. PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB. AT ALL
ACCESSIBLE AREAS UNDER STAIRS.

9. PROVIDE UL. LISTED FLUES AT ALL
FURNACE AND METAL FIREFPLACE LOCATIONS
AS REQUIRED BT MANUFACTURER.

0. PROVIDE 18" HiGH NON-COMBUSTIBLE
PLATFORM FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES
LOCATED IN GARAGE.

Il. PROVIDE 3" DIA. X 5'-2" CONCRETE
FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD IN GARAGE
FOR PROTECTION OF FURNACE AND WATER
HEATER (EMBED IN 12" DIA. X 24" CONCRETE
FOOTING). PER FIGURE MI327.3.

12. PROVIDE WATER HEATER SEISMIC
ATTACHMENT STRAPPING AS PER
MECHANICAL CODE M 13072

13. STRUCTURES OVER 3622 SQUARE FEET
SHALL BE SPRINKLED. NFPA 13 D 8TSTEM OR
EQUAL AS PER FIRE CODES.

14. FIRE BLOCKING REQUIRED AT
CONSTRUCTION VOIDS AND WALL CAVITIES
EXCEEDING 12'-@" IN HEIGHT, A% PER 222!
OSRC R622.8

15. MINIMUM 3" X 3" X l4" PLATE WASHERS ON
FULL LENGTH OF BRACED WALL LINES PER
202] ORSC Re22.11

16. ALL ROOMS CONTAINING BATHING OR
8PA FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED A
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM
CONTROLLED BY A DEHUMIDISTAT, TIMER OR
SIMILAR MEANS OF AUTOMATIC CONTROL AS
PER 222] ORSC I15274.

11. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
PER R3I5

18. ALL ATTIC ACCESS DOORS/MHATCHES TO
BE INSULATED PER NIl@2.2.3

19. ALL BWP W/ C$-WSP TO BE PER TABLE
Re22.12.4 UNO,

OFTAL DERCRTTION THaT # BT | HaT P
A WS W4 ! ¢ B8 BeEE TROCK BieE L Clrd 30 mdl-TLT-Ow A=
LT Bl TR PR TS .':Il SoiRE AR & L. ELSFS O B
4 PN SRS W [ 1 ] X ATUDS @ B D05 Likid SR TR
METLCE mLTEWEAL P [
4 . s - . = dl ot : ' P BB SeEE TRCCH e FARECODE OV
B ST (T W I ML AT [ - EE PANEL § FANEL S
- - =ﬂ::|r.:;.:1|ﬁfr;.lﬂ - s 1
WG - = i i | e il
i ‘ﬁ'.'.,:r‘" i O b = Bl BTAPLES AT §° H':: TE H
BEATRE [ BANE EDREd A & e e——
_= BEAL R RCEREDATE BT | RO ST SARTITTORN AR AR TR
I~ [ RS ATY R o MBctice, Sow sems chbe Tatima T O
- £ 7 Wil } I WATEE FOW Al EACED Akl AL CONTWATY PER SPC T 4 Sy i
B LA P T TR i M L COWST EER AEC R4 OFErNnMNGS FER S8
O RO SUW. MO TARLE Mg N PO 3 S i & Waldw
l | 1NIH & AL .!.rl-li.r Y milil O ST _'-:I:;-ﬁ_:l—-l‘-rﬁ:; _-.I:—':_l-—:r_l__-_.:.—:;‘:a_.{_ .:I-q. i
| | P LBIE, BEE "ABLE SRR IRACAAE R OEELAGA S AEC 1088
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——— 2 X% & 8TUDS AlLL MAIN FLOOR CLG. ALL WALLS ¢ ClG.

WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
2 le" OC.

2 X & STUDS

&6 X 8 DF ¥ e 6" OC. PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE
CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
ALWATS HAVE PRECEDENCE

OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PT. &6 X 14 DF ¥

I X 4 R/S T¢G
nADU" CEDAR SOFFIT nADU" \ nADU"

GARAGE GREAT RM. o Kitchen

I-HR FIREWALL
FPER CODE

IIADUII IIADUII

deck GREAT RM. > -\GUE ST

COPYRIGHT (©) 2023

PT.e X8DF#® Ils" 'EDGEGOLD' 0SB 2 X 4 8TUDS

Ile" 'EDGEGOLD' 0SB Ils" 'EDGEGOLD' 08B
T4G FLOOR SHEATHING ® 6" OC. T¢G FLOOR SHEATHING T¢G FLOOR SHEATHIN
PT.2 X 8&D.J ON 11" BCl boo2

| eor 0N r i b
7 B0 1 1 9 1 1 1T 1 I T [ 1 e il mnal il
5. 8// . . % < iia AR PRI

1"
HE N S -

ON 1" BJI 5002 ON 11" BJI 5000
@ 32" OC. @ 32" OC.
\ A) %

-,‘ 8” 8// '.
i A

)

- _.3” .:'.." X

o .D

PT.2X8&
LEDGER W/
%"s AB.

@ 32" OC.

\J_/ SCALE: /4" = |-

G4 L H

NI
NOTE:

ALL MFD. TRUSSES SHOUWN ARE
TO BE ENGINEERED BY TRUSS
MFR. ¢ BUILDER/OUWNER 1S

RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ANT

I
| |
2\ BUILDING SECTIONS /BN
N
12
|

MANUF. TRUSSES MANUF. TRUSSES
gy ey MopriRis CALCULATIONS AND/OR LOAD >
MANUF. TRUSSES DIAGRAMS REQUIRED FOR 0
@ 24" OC. PERMITS |
12 12 N
Z Z Z u
= S = = < < — Y|
- . 3 SN2 x & 5TUDS Q) Q )
2X6eUDs T 2 x & sTUDS 2 x 4 sTUDS ®le’ oc. 1 N))
e l6" OC. e 6" OC. e 6" OC. 2 X 4 STUDS )
e l6" OC. I
\
> <. . = - MANUF. '8TUB" TRUSSES = ﬂ |
hall BR 3 5 utility hall walk-in [ ozs o » master || w.c. > E 3
N — .
Pal X IM" Lv | |2 % 4 sTuDS warb. bath [
e l6" OC. N - l% oy 4 '%
: - - - - =l
stair Mg ! BJI F.. 1" BCI FLR. L\QEE’;Q‘;;%E% 1" BCI FLR. %" BCI FLR. gg’;%;;%f,; " BCI FJ. LQEE’;#S_;%E% W= g % w
216" OC. J&TS. @ l6" OC. CODE JETS. @ l6" OC. JETS. @ l6" OC. CODE @ lo" OC. CODE iy a v = g Q
- #;=; == = wl (i \i (\J m
~ = P4 f
L2 Lsyv rvPE X' GYP. BD. ALL %" TYPE X' GYP. By/ %" TYPE X' GYP 8D,/ 1 N5 TYRE X GYR. BD. 4 DATE:
MAIN FLOOR CLG. ALL WALLS ¢ CLG. L AL walls tcle / ALL WALLS ¢ CLG. SEPTEMBER 22 90
BALLOON 4 X 12 ix ? STUE_Dé/( 2 X & STUDS 2 X & 8TUDS L x4 r/elTea 2 X & 8TUDS ’
6" OC. "
FRAME WITH HDR \_2 x 4 STUDS @ 6" OC. e 6" OC. CEDAR SOFFIT ® 6" OC. PROJECT NO.:
2 X 6 5Tu 5 D 1 1 n 1
e Broe “ e oc. = A RRMARY g ADU" = - _ ADU x 23044
util. |||hall || walk-in. wadrb. GARAGE ” & x & DF|%2 o GARAGE ~
REVISIONS
I-HR —_— :
i
FIREWALS Ile" EDGEGOLD' 0SB 4" CONC. 8LAB W/ 4" CONC. SLAB W/ ' CoNG. SLAB W ID-12-2223
I 3 T¢G FLOOR SHEATHING 6 X6 X o/o 6 X6 X I0/10 :
CODE
ON 1" BC| 5002 UM ON 4" COMP. WM ON 4" COMP. 6 X & X lo/io
" 4" CONC. UM ON 4" COMP.
e 32" OC. GRAN. FILL GRAN. FILL
E%& FRE. | - YGLAB Afi GRAN. FILL 7
L: .‘4 L" RPN AT WOFANNES R AT P = S PR RN R R LA T VRTINS ‘4 I O ,‘ - YRS P N T N N N S L DR Ls‘ T M EMTEL A Y EOTI Y /P TER CE ) ‘4
;L8 i B ;42" A % — sz 2%
OZ"'-'..:] [ ] ?-’-':ZO O;':'.'..' 2" x e o do o;':'.‘_f o do
151 x T 22" x e 1B x TN 15" x T B x T 15" % T 5 x T

A

JE. KRAUSE ARCHITECT P.C. ASSUMES NO RESFPONSIBILITY
FOR THE ACCURACY / VALIDITY OF CONTRACTOR / OUNER
SUPPLIED INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR / OUNER 1S
RESFPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE FPLANS, EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS , AND TO NOTIFT THE ARCHITECT
OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREFPANCIES PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCREFPANCIES MAY RESULT
IN ADDITIONAL CcOST TO THE OUNER.

NO:

P

(e (D
N \1/

Y
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Z . Z 4p
- e et et | RADON MITIGATION ||SELERA ToTES |
r ~ " n _ 7 7 ¥ =
x COMPOSITION SHINGLES / INSULATE TO R-21 S oLID BLKG Do G O APPENDIX F | N CONDITIONS | < (RRUSE P
W I-LAYER I5 L.B. AS. 7 1 | . All work shall comply with the latest adopted issue of the Oregon Residential 7
5 nyell % ° Py P g %
X\ FELT EACH COURSE B! TTRE IXTGUB ’ THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS ARE APPLICABLE WHEN CONSTRUCTING BUILDINGS || | specialty Coce and any applicable state, county or local regulations. | g
I\ \ "o 1 Z N N
T~ ——— | X 2 CEDAR TRIM %" 'EDGEGOLD' 0SB T4G FLOOR SHEATHING| 4) 4 MECHANICAL CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION SYSTEM: 7 ) ) o ) ) 7 <3
\ s 10 | | notify the architect of any errors or omissions prior to the start of construction 7 7 AN
) —_— 41 CONC. SLAB W/ TéG FLOOR SHEATHING ON 1" BC| 5000 B) A CRAWLSPACE MITIGATION STSTEM: OR g J e I e e - )
24 ! ——— 2 X & VERGE BOARD 6 X 6 X 12/ WM. ON I1s" BC| 5002 2 32" OC. C) A PASSIVE sUB-MEMBRANE DEPRESSURIZATION 8TYSTEM. Z 3. Written dimensions have precedence over scaled dimensions. Z 67 OF QQ\
UNO. CO ON 4" COMP. GRAN. @ 32" OC. Z 4. " DO NOT " scale drawings. Z
. 7 7
u u  R-49 ATTIC INSUL. FILL (MESH OPT.) MECHANICAL CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION SYSTEMS: 7 7
s ~———— INSULATE TO R-30 - RADON MITIGATION CAN BE SATISFIED BY MECHANICALLY | [SIEUORS Z
m — 2;’2{'@ A B. ALL FLOORS. VENTILATING THE CRAWLSPACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Z . Remove top soil and organic material from the building site, stock- piling it If Z
-2" oc. 7 : o . 7
R428.2, EXCERPTION 7 possible for use in final grading. 7
, 7 7
. (U w\ CQ e Cj %" TYPE 'X' CRALL SPACE MITTELTION SYSTEMS % 2. Footings are to bear on undisturbed level soil, stepped as required to maintain Z
0 ' -390 - 4 | 1 GYF BD. EA. : 7 : . 7
ro-21 WALL INSUL N = EffLF‘L‘LEO,LOf 22 B 8IDE PER CODE PRVIDE CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 Q. FT. OF Z the r Squr ed depth belou finish grade. o Z
v | — ‘ ~ , \ OFENING AREA PER 5@ SQ. FT. OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. CONUDCT A | | 3 Any fill undler gradle supported concrete slabs to be 4" (min.) gravel g
i | i vg) N | e sTups 6 | BLOUER DOOR TEST TO ENSURE BUILDING TIGHTNESS MEETS 52 AIR [ | compacted to s5%. g
%§ “ﬁl % _ ><‘ @ lo" OC. CHANGES FPER HOUR OR LESS AND FPROVIDE A BUILDING % 4. Concrete slabs to be 4", 3000 ps.i. at 28 days with control joints at 25'-2" %
! Q j[l y N // ~ . :Q e “ LI?'" -4 2X e PT. 8ILL W Z‘;E’;ITILIATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER Il OR ASHRAE Z o.c. (max.) each way as per Table R422.2 - Moderate. Frovide 3/4" tooled joints %
Ay Q ROLA LE:\ A . P 1" X IO A. B. < | |2t 5-0" cc. i te siclewalks |
<5 = \\ \\ \\ o S Bo¥: | | 9t 5'-2" oc. In concrete sidewalks. 7
it //\//\// g L o L 42 oc PASSIVE SUB-MEMBRANE DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM. % 5. Finish gracies are to remain at least &' below wood siding. %
INIANIAINIIIINININ - UNDISTURBED SOIL. PROVIDE STANDARD FOUNDATION VENTILATION PER ORSC, SECTION | 7
R AKIB 1 R 7 7 7 L
< NALEN NS R4@8]. INSTALL A CONTINIOUS LAYER OF & MIL. POLYETHYLENE, | | EQUNDATIONS =
' R //\//z/' LAPPED 2" AT JOINTS. POLYETHYLENE I8 REQUIRED TO EXTEND TO Z . All concrete to have a minimum compressive strength of 3000 p.s.l. after 28 Z
ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING THE CRAWLSFACE. A "TEE" FITTING é 4 th o ¢4l o of o and ) | Ny Z
po I-HR FIREWALL OR OTHER APPROVED CONNECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED BELOW THE || | 9498 With & minimun oF 4% eacke oF cement per yard andl & maximun slump of 4 Z ARCHITECT PC
’ RAKE DE TA IL > FOUNDA TION DE TA /L 7 FOUNDA TION DE TA IL POLYETHELYNE AND CONNECTED TO 4 3 OR 4 INCH DIAMETER Z 2. All reinforcing steel to be A-615 grade 4@. Welded uwire fabric to be A-185. Z (503) 656-4111
VERTICLE VENT PIPE. THE VENT PIFE NEEDS TO EXTEND TO A ] | 3 Min rebar per code, I-#4 top ¢ bottom (cont.) w/ *4 @ 48" oc. vert. standard 7 JOE®JEKRAUSECOM
@ SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@" @ SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@" \5_3/ SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@" TERMINATION POINT 12 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF IN 4 LOCATION | | rooting. cigp Z Clackarmas 5,50 1083
THAT 1S A MINIMUM OF 1@ FEET FROM WINDOWS OR OTHER OFENINGS é 4 L i y bars 30 X dlia. (min) Z P8
12 INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACE LESS THAN 2 FEET BELOW THE ExHAUST || | % =3P 81 continuos Bars a. (min.~ g
o POINT. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS ARE APPLICABLE TO BASEMENT Z 5. Frovide a mininum clearance of 18" under girders. Z e e S B o e
L v ARCH 80 " SIDING 2B 5" TYPE '"X" GUWB. ON AND SLAB ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION: % 6. Cover entire crauwlspace with & mil. polyethylene vapor barrier, black " Visqueen Z ONLY, ND &RE NOT TO BE
6 t [Cé / COMPOSITION SHINGLE NOTED ON / %6 STUDS 0 16" oc. % "and extend up foundation walle and fasten to ppressure treated sill /alate. é WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
y/@ ROOFING ON I5* FELT ELEVATIONS 1 PASSIVE SUBSLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM. 7 1 - I | s | z BERISSION on The AmeHITECT
- s A "T" FITTING LOCATED BENEATH THE POLYETHYLENE FILM NEEDS TO Z . Provide a mininum of | s.f. of net ventllation area for each I52 s.f. of crawlspace Z THE CONTRACTOR 15 T CHECK AND
120 DX EXT. PLYWD VAFI’OR BARRIER OPTIONAL CEDAR BE PROVIDED AND CONNECTED TO 4 3 INCH VERITCLE VENT PIFE Z area. Vents are to be closable and have /4" openings In corrosive resistant Z R e T e AN TE
H25A TIE SHTG. (32/16) ON 2X" ON %" EXT. TRIM 8D. W/ PRIOR TO CONCRETE CASTING. THE VENT FPIFE 18 REQUIRED TO BE Z screen. fFost notice about opening vents by electrical panel. Z ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
(TYPICAL) &) g SHEATHING. —~—/ G.l. FLASHING AND CONTINOUS TO 4 TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 12 INCHES ABOVE THE 7 | || ot PrioR O THE sTART OF
7 RAFTERS @ 24" OC. BACKEILL ~ SEALANT. BOCF OF THE BUILDING AND AT LEAST 10 FEET ALAY FROM WNOOUS Z 8 All wood in contact with concrete to be pressure treated or protected w/ & Z CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN DIFENSIONS
/ : 2 X6 STUDS @ le" OC. 7 il thi i i i 7
/ / ) /— OR OTHER OFENINGS INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACE. IN BUILDINGS Z mil thick polyethylene sheeting. W/ corrosion resistant fasteners per 2021 ORSC Z OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
| % 2x & 1. SILL Wy L 4" CONC. SLAB W/ WHERE INTERIOR FOOTINGS SEPERATE THE SUB-SLAB AGGREGATE OR Z R3I7.13 Z COPYRIGHT © 2023
RN —  R-49 ATTIC INSUL. 4 ;z ;’, _>i0 {,@0 CA- B. | e 6 X 6 X 12/12 WWM. ON OTHER GAS PERMEABLE MATERIAL EACH AREA NEEDS TO INCLUDE % 9. Beam pockets In concrete walls to have 172" air space at sides and ends and Z
|| L PLYWOOD BAFFLE AT - - 55*% ROLL ROOFING ON AN INDIVIDUAL VENT PIFE. THE INDIVIDUAL VENT FIFES CAN BE Z provide a minimum bearing of 3". Z
\ VENTS ONLY v d 4" COMP. GRAN. FILL CONNECTED INTO A SINGLE EXHAUST STACK BEFORE TERMINATION Z Lo . é
Mo BI_OCKING Uit = L ——— 4 CONG. SLAB W/ v P ABOVE THE ROOF OR BE TERMINATED INDIVIDUALLY. ALL CONCRETE Z 2. 8lll plates to be 2 X pressure treated wood with %" ¢ X 12", " J " type anchor Z
B S | e % ‘ oS¢ I | | bolts at &'-2" oc, within 12" of corners with minimum 71" embed W/ 3" x 3" x 4" plate |}
12 X% 2" SeREENED \ e . % & % oD WM. / W e X 1D AB. CONTROL JOINTS, ISOLATION JOINTS, AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS NEED [} , 4" p é
f VENTS @ 8'-2" oc. R . o) S:~.~:~:~S:~.~:~:~S:~.~:i) ON 4" COMP. GRAN 2 4'-0" OC. TO BE SEALED, WITH CAULK OR OTHER SEALANT. é washers. 7
{ > \\ ! T 7 |8ﬁ1 o oo . ; % - o ' é
v ~ = \//\— 11227208 Ll N N FILL (MESH OFTIONAL). | | I Waterproof basement walls before backfilling, providing 4" ¢ perforated drain ||
e X N = | ALK . ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT APPLICABLE ONLY TO CONCRETE 1| ] 7
L2 o ~}g %" AC. EXT. PLYWOOD 5 NNl SN S ONINON Q) SLABS OR OTHER FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE GROUND: || | t/le beleu the top of the footing. Z
3 ’ T~ WHERE EXPOSED. T N \\\L/ o y/\ A 4" ¢ PD.T. WITH " 34" N SUBFLOOR PREFPERATION REQUIRES INSTALLATION OF A LAYER OF é 12. Apply soil deadening solution at areas to receive concrete floor slabs. Z
¢ e ﬁ OPTIONAL 2X8 FASCIA - ’\\///\\/, G \ /\\///\\/// MINUS" ROCK ¢ FILTER GAS-FPERMEABLE MATERIAL (CAN BE CRUSHED ROCK, 8AND OR OTHER Z QAEEENISI Z
== | BOARD. o N FABRIC ENV. METHODS AS IDENTIFIED IN APFPENDIX F) 7 7
o a0 f‘@ R-21 WALL INSUL. ’\\/\\/\</\\/\\(\\/\\//\\’\g\ \\ N A AN % . Wood framing member grades are as follows unless otherwise noted on the plans: %
//>\///\\//%/\5< Y ”‘/Q\; > //\\//> Lifetumsen coll ///\\//\///\///\//\///\/ \/// ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO ALL METHODS: | | A Fosts, beams, heacters no. 2 Douglas Fir - Larch %
\\//X\// //\ //\ //\ //\\/ /\\/,,\//\\/,\\/\.\ AN * UNDER FLOOR AREA SHALL BE COVERED WITH & MIL. POLYETHYLYNE Z B. Jolsts and rafters no. 2 Douglas Fir - Larch Z
LI NN OVER THE GAS-FPERMEABLE LAYER OF MATERIAL LAPFPED WITH 12 INCHES 7 : g . 7
NN ] | C. Plates, blocking and bridging ete.. no. 3 Douglas Fir - Larch 7
AND FITTED TiGH AROUND FPENETRATING ITEMS. Z ’ ) é
2 E pal \/E D E TA/[ L & \ FOUNDATION DETAIL /é\ FOOTING DETAIL * FLOOR OPENINGS AROUND BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WATER CLOSETS FIFES, or || | D Studs stud grade Douglas Fir - Larch g
OTHER OBJECTS PROVIDING ENTRY POINTS SHALL BE SEALED. + Z E. Post and Beam decking utility grade Douglas Fir - Larch Z
@ SCALE: 3/4" = |'-@" @ SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@" \?j SCALE: 3/4" = |'-@" 'CONDENSATE DIRAINS SHALL BE TRAPFED OR ROUTED THROUGH | |~ Py sheatiing CD Douglas Fir Ply 32/16 (EXT.) .
ON-F= O D PIFPE TO DATLIGHT. 7 _ 7
+ AIR-HANDLING UNITS LOCATED IN CRAWLSPACES SHALL BE SEALED To || | & Glulam Beame 24F-v4 UNO. Z
PREVENT AlR FROM BEING DRAWN INTO UNIT. Z 2. Unless otheruwise noted on plans, all exterior window and door headers to be é
INSULATE TO R-2I * DUCTWORK PASSING THROUGH OR BENEATH SLABS SHALL BE SEALED FER || | 4 X 12 no. 2 Douglas Fir. Z
S Mieol4. Z 3. frovide double joists under all parallel bearing partitions (uno.). Z
SIDING 4AS NOTED ;9/ 2 X e STUDS & lo" OC. + DUCTWORK LOCATED IN CRAWLSFPACE OR UNDER SLABS SHALL BE Z 4. Design loadls - LIVE LOAD é
ON ELEVATIONS. FPERFORMANCE TESTED. é ’ Z
N o) * CRAWLSPACE ACCESS DOORS LOCATED IN ASSEMBLIES SEPERATING ’ " Roof - 25 paf. * Floor - 42 p.s.f. g )
VAPOR BARRIER ON 7 _— llg" 'EDGEGOLD' 08B CONDITIONED $PACE FROM THE CRAWLSFPACE SHALL BE GASKETED. Z + Stalrs - 40 p.s.f. * Garage floor - 52 p.s.f. Z z
Ly EXT. SHEATHING.K gﬁlﬁf?gilsyfﬁfg/gé Z * Decks - 40 ps.f. * Exterlor Balconles - 62 p.s.f. % Q -
- N = () C. 7 r i i i 7
@ (8EE FLOOR PLAN FOR IYPICAL SUB-SLAB PASSIVE RADON SYSTEM % If your local area re_qulres different live loads, a/o_/oro/or/ate changes to th_e % |: Q
SIZE AND SPACING). DEPRESSURIZATION VENTED THROUGH SUMP Z structural members will have to be made. Consult with a local structural engineer. % _q
PASSIVE RADON STSTEM Z Soild brg, assume 1522 p.s.f. Z .q
~— | Z/g_”; LZF; EC>H<ACI-\‘IUI\JIEL€N Z 8. Provide "Tyvek Drain" wrap or "Hydro Tek Fortifiber Vapor Barrier per code. Z k\) N
@ @ y Z 6. Nalling schedule as per table Re22.3(1) Typical plywood nalling with 8d nalls at Z TN l_u
% 6" oc. at edges and 12" o.c. on interior. % G U
> |1y ;3 — 2 X e STUDS @ le" OC. TYF. GUARDRAIL 1 Z 1. Deck and balcony guardrails to be 36" high with maximum opening spaces so Z Z
N 5 ;3 W POST CONNSETIONS Z that a 4" sphere can not pass through. W/ conn. per R8D2.2 Z |.|.l
y _ TO RESIST GUARD RAIL LOADING ——— e g %P P g P ’ o . 1} u
e 14 SH A4 PER IRC. TABLE R321.5 p 2 8. Frovide metal truss and rafter tie-downs, (hurricane anchors) such as "Simpson é U) Q 'q
s | - 7 - | | H25 st top plate per 2021 ORSC REO21LI Z D <)
210 I - 7 7
N R 1 | | INSULATION % I\ l)
e Livine arE4 7 7 l_l_l
s S LiviNG AREA | | Exterior walls R - 21 7 < (k
= | ~ , X 7 7
NI - NOTE: P ' | | Flat ceiiings R - 49 Z s I ]
e - BALLUSTERS N 7 7 —
o | b~ NOT 8HOUN FOR -~ i-|= ? Z vaulted ceilings R -32 Z “) )\
CLARITY ) - EIZ | Z Floors (over unheated area) R -232 % :l . ]_u ‘G
m FOUNDA T/ON DE TA /L il UPPER FLR. /;jf;/ Y “H\ % ¥ L rEETha % Basement walls (that do not extend more than 24" above grade.) R-15 % -q G 4 . £
- — 72,** — 7 (lo" MIN.) §® % II % Basement walls (that extend more than 24" above grade.) R -2 Z w =~ w Q v
\?/ 8CALE: 3/4" = I'-@" 8 E ’ //:::// . N Z Slala-an-grade (24" from ext. wall) R-15 % lﬂ u.l 8 Z u%‘l Q
| Q 4/ Nj A X P & Z . All exposed insulation to have a flame-spredd index not to exceed 25 and a % = Q v —
&) if;% 527]1?'457__7_’ /ﬁs”uf-c' R\ ‘ CLR _ § il Z smoke density of less than 452 per 202] ORSC R316.1 % = 4 O W
/ - . . 7 ] ] 7
gﬁgleévagggD / HDR A8 NOTED “nf 5 PASSIVE RADON 8YSTEM SUB-MEMBRANE Z 2. Provide insulation baffles at roof vents under eaves. Z
APOR BARRIE;\ ON PLANS T ] USING DRAIN-TILE LOOP DEP§E65UR/§L‘DZISONA625TEM Z 3. Provide a total of 1/302 of attic area ventilation with 52% at the cornice and Z DATE:
% 2X & PT SILL W ~ OR CR PAC 7 . ) 7 i
VAFOR B4 ok ° T A_L; | 4 | | 52% 2t ridgs or gaple vente. | SEFPTEMBER 22, 2078
SHEATHING ——_| 6o o . % 4. All exterior windows to be double glazed (U = ©.35). % PROJECT NO.-
| MAINTAIN &'-8" g L y % 5. All exterior doors to be solid core with weatherstripping (U = 220 except main Z =
%" EDGEGOLD' OB MIN. CLR FOR $ P 5/8" TYPE "X GUB. NE | | entry door u - 2542 | 22044
BACKFILL. T4G FLOOR SHEATHING HEADROOM X I| AT ALL USABLE ol } Z é REVISIONS
ON 1" BC| 5o AREAS UNDER STAIRS & 9 Z MISCELLANEOUS Z 4 :
» " + 7 7
e 320C A X N 3/4" PLYWD. TREADS ) . ATTIC Z I All windows within 18" of floor or within 24" of doors are to be tempered. Z l©-12-2023
~ ] EEELF'i-’;EOi;Os R-32 - i TRIM A8 REQ'D v Z 2. All shower or tub enclosures are to have safety glazing (tempered.). %
e N N ’ { % n %
— ] Eﬂ ? K Frovide 1/2" molsture resistant gypsum board around tub and shower enclosures, i
® Y OPTIONAL CEDAR I~ | (3)2 X 2 STRINGERS © oreace | LIVING AREA Z with & hard moisture resistant surface to &6'-2" min. above wet area. %
7 . , 7 i i i 7
TRIM BD. W/ —~ \ \ W Gl. HGR. | Z 4. Each bedroom to have a minimum window opening of 5.7 s.f. with a minimum wicth é
LA gé ATLEI\?#ING AND - — — ? + Z of 20" and a minimum height of 24". The sill is to be no more than 44" off the floor %
Z \\///\\//f\‘ﬂ: LT I | | 2 % 8 RADIAL JSTS, @ 12" OC | Z per 2221 ORSC R3l@.ll Limit device per code. Z
- = . 1 A 7777777 n cRAuL
2: \/\\/\\/::7’ h\\ I~ 1 P ’ - araoe | |} sPAcE ? SEme % 5. All skylights to be made with approved materials as per ORSC R308.6.2 %
5 o ——= GRAVEL] || 4
Q- \\/\\/\\ s T — UNDISTURBED SOIL. }7 7777777 7} : : N / % 6. Provide combustion air vents to all fireplaces, wood stoves and any heating %
" // \/ { @ T A . W | N ; I % appliances using open flame. Including range hood per MIT2I.1 Z
RO < LG / ﬁ\ ;fr INtI ;%; gg’;’ - fTER T | £ DRANCTILE T % 7. Bathrooms, utility rooms and spas are to be vented with a min. 82 c.fm. fan Z
\//}\///\\//\E/\;\ 5\>\/\;\ %\% FABRIC ENV. | | MAIN FLR. Z exhausted to the outside and controlled by a dehumidistat, timer or similar means Z
\ N 2
/\\\/, /X\/X\/X\/\ Y | of automatic control. Range hoodls and clothes dryers are to be vented to the %
outside. Per MI523 ¢ Mi522 g NO:
m FOUNDA T/ON DETA II_ 6TAIR 6EC TloN 8. The lighting lagout, when shown on the plans, is meant to be used as a guide %
only. Electrical switches and outlets are to be installed per The National Electric Z
\?/ SCALE: 3/4" = I-0" SCALE: 12" = I'-2" Code and the ouners requirements. High epf Lighting per Nllo4.] Z
9. Cabinet elevations are not generally shown on the plans however, they can be %
furnished upon request as an additional service. Z
OF  EIGHT



TABLE Reo2.l02
INTERMITTENT BRACING METHODS

TABLE Re®2.3.
MAX. ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF WOOD WALL S$TUDS EXPOSED
TO WIND SFPEED OF ll@ MPH OR LESS IN 8EISMIC DESIGN

CATEGORIES ABCDI, AND D2°F

HEIGHT ON-CENTER SPACING (INCHES)

(FEET) 24 e | 2 8

SUPPORTING A ROOF ONLT
N 2x4 2x4 2x4 2Xx4
12 2Xx6 2x4 2x4 2x4
14 2x6 2x6 2X6 2x4
e 2xe 2xe 2Xx6 2Xx4
18 Na? 2xXe 2Xe6 2X6
20 Na? Naé 2X6 2X6
24 Na? Na? Na?d 2X6
SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR AND 4 ROOF
N, 2Xe6 2x4 2x4 2x4
12 2Xx6 2x6 2X6 2x4
14 2x6 2x6 2X6 2X6
2 N4? 2x6 2X6 2X6
18 Na? 2xXe 2Xe 2X6
20 Nag Nag 2% 2X65
24 N4? Na? Na? 2X6
SUPPORTING TWO FLOOR AND A ROOF
N 2xe6 2xe 2x4 2x4
12 2xe6 2x6 2X6 2x6
14 2X6 2xe 2X6 2X6
e Na? Na? 2Xe6 2x6
18 NaZ NaZ N4 4 2X6
20 Na? Na? Nad Na?d
24 Na? Nag Na? Na?
a. DESIGN REGUIRED.

b. APPLICABILITY OF THIS TABLE ASSUMES THE FOLLOWING: SNOW LOAD NOT EXCEEDING 25
PEF, fio NOT LES8 THAN 1310 psl DETERMINED BY MULTIPLYING THE AFIPA ND$ TABULAR

BASE DEBIGN VALUE BY Ti
EXCEFPT

BEEDMEETEAVESMTGYERZEETNDIPENSIONAWBGEHORSJEATHMMEE
THE CONDITIONS ARE NOT WITHIN THESE PARAMETERS, DESIGN 18 REQUIRED.

& UTILITY, 8TANDARD, 8TUDS AND NO. 3 GRADE LUMBER OF ANY 8PECIES ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

METHO MINIMUM CONNECTION
ETHOD MATERIAL THICKNESS FIGURE CRITERIA
2 wo0p o T
-IN- APPROVED METAL 2
L | FETIN-BRACING (1o i AT 45+ TO METAL: PER MANUFACTURER
62° ANGLES FOR
MAX. 16" STUD
SPACING
2-8d (212 "%2.113") NAILS OR
3,11
DIAGONAL 3747 (1" NOMINAL) 2 STAPLES, 1%" PER STUD
pus woop FOR MAX. 24" STUD
BOARDS SPACING
FOR EXTERIOR SHEATHING SEE
woop TABLE R622.3(3) FOR INTERIOR
wer STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SEE TABLE Re@2.3(1)
PANEL (SEE 3/8"
SECTION
Reo4)
1 1/2" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS
, , OR 8d COMMON (2 1/2"X 2.131) NAILS
B STRUCTURAL 2" OR 25/32" FOR AT 3" 8PACING (PANEL EDGES) AT
FIBERBOARD MAaX. 16" STUD 6" SPACING (INTERMEDIATE
SHEATHING SPACING SUPPORTS)
NAIL OR SCREWS AT 1" 8PACING AT PANEL
EDGES INCLUDING TOP AND BOTTOM
- GYPSUM 172" PLATES. FOR ALL BRACED WALL PANEL
BOARD LOCATIONS FOR EXTERIOR SHEATHING NAIL
OR SCREW 8IZE, 6EE TABLE Re22.3(1), FOR
INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD NAIL OR 8CREW
SIZE, SEE TABLE R122.35
1 1/2" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS
PARTICLEBOARD . ) OR 8d COMMON (2 1/2"% 2.131) NAILS
PBS SHEATHING 3/8" OR 112" FOR o | AT 3" SPACING (PANEL EDGES) AT
(SEE MAX. " STUD 6" BPACING (INTERMEDIATE
SECTION SFACING SUPPORTS)
Reo5)
112", Il GAGE, 1/16" HEAD NAILS AT
6" SPACING OR /8" l6 GAGE
a ogﬁ,’,‘z-ﬁﬁp SEE SECTION STAPLES AT 6" SPACING
FPer c R1236 FOR MAX. ;
FPLASTER 6" STUD SPACING
202" DIA, 225" HEAD NAILS WITH
HARDBOARD LENGTH TO ACCOMDATE | §"
HPS SANEL 14 Isé*LIEOEP’ZéﬁC{? ! PENETRATION INTO STUDS AT 4"
SIDING SPACING (PANEL EDGES) AT 8"
SPACING (INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS)
AL TERNATE SEE SECTION
ABW BRACED Re22.10.32 SEE SECTION Re22.1032
WALL
INTERMITTENT SEE SECTION
PFH PORTAL Re22.1033 SEE SECTION Re22.10.33
FRAME
INTERMITTENT SEE SECTION
Fre PORTAL SEE SECTION ReD2.10.3.4
Ry eliy Reo21034
GARAGE
TABLE Re22.10.4.
CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHODS
MINIMUM CONNECTION
METHOD MATERIAL THICKNESS FIGURE =iy
&6d COMMON (2" X @.113") NAILS AT l&"
wooD SPACING (PANEL EDGES) AND 12"
SPACING (INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS)
ce-usP STRICTIRAL 8 OR 16 ga. X | 3/4 STAPLES AT 3"
SPACING (PANEL EDGES AND 6"
SPACING (INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS)
WooD STRUCTURAL
PANEL ADJACENT TO
C8-G |GARAGE OPENING AND 3 8EE METHOD C8-WsP
SUPFORTING ROOF
LOAD ONLY w
SEE
CONTINUOUS PORTAL
- SECTION SEE SECTION Re@2.10.4.11
co-FF FRAME Re@2.10.4.11

TABLE Re22.3(5)

SIZE, HEIGHT AND SFPACING OF WooD STUDS.

BEARING WALL NONBEARING WALL
LATERALLY |MAX. SPACING|MAX. SFPACING |MAX. SFACING|MAX. SFPACING| LATERALLY MAXIMUM
sTup UNSUPFPORTED WHEN WHEN WHEN WHEN UNSUPPORTED| SPACING
SIZE STUD HEIGHT. |SUFPPORTING A| SUFPFPORTING | SUFPFPORTING | SUFPFPORTING | STUD HEIGHT. (INCHES)
(INCHES) (FEET) ROOF-CEILING| ONE FLOOR, | TWO FLOORS, | ONE FLOOR (FEET)
ASSEMBLY PLUS A PLUS A HEIGHT. (FEET)
ONLY (INCHES)|ROOF-CEILING |ROOF-CEILING
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
(INCHES) (INCHES)

2 X 3b _ 17 le

2X4 2 24. 6. 24 14 24

3X4 2 24 24 le 24 14 24

2X5 o 24 24 24 le 24

2Xe 2 24 24 le 24 20 24
FOR 6l : 1 INCH = 254 MM
1FOOT =

a. LISTED HEIGHTS ARE DISTANCES BETWEEN POINTS OF LATERAL
ASES IN UNSUPFORTED HEIGHT ARE FERMITTED
b. 8HALL NOT BE USED IN EXTERIOR WALLS.

ICULAR TO THE PLANE

SUPPORT PERFEND
WHERE JUSTIFIED BY ANALYSIS.

TABLE Re22.3(3)

REQUIREMENTS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL FPANEL WALL SHEATHING

USED TO RESIST WIND PRESSURESwe

MINIMUM NAIL MINIMUM MINIMUM MINIMUM PANEL NAIL SPACING F1AX. uﬂn’:fh)sp EED
woop NOMINAL | WALL 8TUD UIND EXPOBURE

STRUCTURAL PANEL SPACING CATEGORT

8IZE PENETRATION| PANEL SPAN | THICKNESS | (INCHES) EDGES FIELD

(INCHES) RATING (INCHES) (INCHES O.C)|(INCHES O.C.) B c D
(620’ ,,Cg’g;’g’,)‘) 15 24/0 3/8 2 6 12 e | 92 | es
&d COMMON 16 & 12 20 | o | 125
(25" X 2131") 115 24/6 e 24 & 12 2 | s2 | e5

FOR 8l : 1 INCH = 254 MM

1 MILE PER HOUR = 2441 M/$

4. PANEL BTRENGTH AXI8 PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO S8UPPORTE.

OC. 8HALL BE IED WITH PANEL OTWTH AXI8 PERPENDICULAR TO

b. TABLE 16 BASED ON W
BEINAmAmEIMTHGEGTIm& 22.10.

PANELS WITH 6PAN RATING OF

RATING. PLYWOOPD SIDING RATED 60C. OR 24 OC.

SHALL BE FERMITTED
PLYWOOD SIDING I60L. SHALL BE USED WITH STUDS SI"ACED A MAXIMUM OF 16 INCHES ON

WALL-16 OR WWALL-. 24:;‘ALLBE

THREE-PLY PLYWOOPD BHEATHING WITH 8TUDS 8PACED MORE THAN 6"

TOWARD AND AWAY FROM BUILDING SURFACES PER SECTION R3012. LATERAL BRACING

PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS UWITH A 24/
AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/16 SPAN RATING. WALL -16

TABLE Re22.3(4)

/0 8PAN
AND

ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR PARTICALEBOARD WALL SHEATHING.

STUD SPACING
(INCHES)
THICKNESS GRADE
(INCHES) WHEN SIDING IS WHEN SIDING 1S NAILED TO
NAILED TO STUD SHEATHING
3/8 M-1 EXTERIOR GLUE le --
/2 M-2 EXTERIOR GLUE le le

FOR 8l : 1 INCH = 254 MM

4. WALL SHEATHING NOT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER IF PANELS ARE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, THE END JOINTS OF THE PANEL SHALL BE OFFSET

80 THAT FOUR PANEL CORNERS WILL NOT MEET. ALL PANEL EDGES MUsT
CLOSER THAN 3 INCH FROM PANEL EDGES.

BE 8UPPORTED. LEAVE A i INCH GAP BTUEEN PANELS AND NAIL NO

MIN. 24" WOoOoD STRUCTURAL
PANEL OR 32" STRUCTURAL
FIBERBOARD SHEATHING
CORNER RETURN

\Z\ SEE FIGURE Re22.3(1) FOR
/ FASTENING
1 GYPSUM WALLBOARD AS

REQUIRED AND INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 1

/—Iéd NAIL (3 §" x @.131")
AT 12 INCHES O.C.

CONTINUOUS WooD l

STRUCTURAL FPANEL WOOD
BRACED WALL LINE

71\ OUTSIDE CORNER

NEY

ORIENTATION OF STUDS /§/
MAY v4RY SEE Flc. | T\
—/

R622.3(2) = :
/ N——— SFF TABLE Re®22.3(l) FOR

FASTENING
led NAIL (3" X 2.131")—
AT 12 INCHES oc. CONTINUOUS WooD

STRUCTURAL PANEL OR
GYPSUM WALLBOURD STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD
AS REQ AND

BRACED WALL LINE
INSTALLED IN A
ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 1

OFPTIONAL NONSTRUCTURAL
FILLER PANEL

e |

ORIENTATION OF STUD MAY
VERY SEE FIGURE
Re22.2(2)

8EE TABLE Re22.3(1) FOR
FASTENING

X

MIN. 24" SHEATHING WooD
STRUCTURAL FPANEL OR 32"
STRUCTURAL

FIBERBOARD SHEATHING
CORNER RETURN

SEE TABLE Re22.3(1) FOR
FASTENING

/2 INSIDE CORNER

N,

GYMSUM WALLBOARD
REQUIRED AND INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER T

OFTIONAL BLOCKING FOR
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

X

8E TABLE Re22.3(1) FOR
FASTENING

MIN. 24" WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING OR 32"
STRUCTURAL

FIBERBOARD SHEATHING

4 (BOTH EDGES CUT CORNER)

l6d NAILS (3 b X @.131")
/2 ROWS AT 24 INCHES OC.

- 8EE FIGURE Rew22.3(1) FOR
FASTENING

FILLER PANEL

FASTEN ON BOTH STUDS
AT EACH PANEL EDGE

CONTINUOUS wooD
STRUCTURAL PANEL OR
STRUCTURAL BOARD
BRACED WALL LINE

3\ GARAGE DOOR CORNER
Ll

MIN. DOUBLE 2 X 4
FRAMING

2 X SOLE FLATE

X

cWINDOW
-

(e

LI

~\\OPTIONAL NONSTRUCTURAL

€

MIN. 4222 LB. TIE-DOUN DEVICE
IN ADJACENT WALL SPACE OR
UNDER WINDOW SILL

E

UJINDOU/\>— WINDOW CRIFPFLE STUD

TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLD-DOUN
AT INTERIOR CONDITION

FIGURE Reo2.123.3(1)

A

~—

le" MIN.

€

2 X SOLE FLATE \

12%" MIN.

3" M

—— 7
LAMINATE CORNER ﬁ_t
sups TogETHER N\ [@

MIN. 4200 LB. TIE-DOUN DEVICE
IN ADJACENT WALL SPACE OR
UNDER WINDOW SILL

©
W led e " OC. Ij
11 1 1 /' 1 1
MIN. DOUBLE 2 X 4 & UJINDOUJ\é— WINDOW CRIPPLE STUD
FRAMING le" MIN.

TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLD-DOUN
B8\ AT CORNER CONDITION

\/:y FIGURE Re22.123.3(1)

(e

525" MAX.
2" MAX.

OPEN

3

SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN
RAFTERS ATTACHED TO
TOP FLATES W/ 8d @ &"
OC. ALONG LENGTH OF
BRACED WALl PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION
TO PERPENDICULAR RAFTERS

U FIGURE Reo2lo6.2(1)

SFLICE \

WHERE FOOTING SECTION
MORE THAN &FT., PROVIDE METAL
TIE leGA. BT 15 BY 4FT. MIN, EACH

IIAII Is

>

=
I

27-@" MiN. SIDE OF SPLICE W/ 8-16cl COMMON
NAILS.
/—— 2% SILL PLATA'E/ 2-2% PLATE
T T [ N
[ [
i J \
\ T \ T
conereTE stErrEp | I
FOOTING
. =Y 3
SN oD AL
KRG
SR
< \\/ A
\4//>\/ \/ \//\// \///\
B N\
N \//>?//>>/>?//>/ DD
D
FOOTING SECTION "A" \\/\

WALL.

\ N N N
//< /</ R ///\\///\/

NOTE: WHERE FOOTING SECTION "A" 1S LESS THAN & FEET LONG IN A
25 FEET TOTAL LENGTH WALL, PROVIDE BRACING AT CRIFPFLE STUD

STEPFPED FOUNDATION

FIGURE Re22.112

EXTENT

OF HEADER

EXDNBLEFPERENERFRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

)

PROVIDE VENTING FER

SECTION Reoe
(NOT SHOUN)

~
——2X BLOCKING

L PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES
NAILING PER TABLE

X [ROCF 8HEATHING EDGE
X |NAILING PER TABLE
= | Re223() TYP.
Y| sLoCcKING
;'.
s il I\
BRACING —//'
Re22.3(1)
BRACED WALL—
LINE &6'-2" MAX.

a. METHODS OF BRACING SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION Re22.12.2.
METHOD DUWB, Wsr, SFB, GB, FPBS, OR HFS.

FOR 8l : 1 INCH = 25.4 MM

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION

OFTION TO PERPENDICULAR
RAFTERS OR ROOF TRUSSES

W FIGURE Reo2.10.6.2(2)

PROVIDE VENTING FPER
SECTION Reoe
(NOT SHOUN)

y ROOF SHEATHING ——_|
>_— |
: i B 7
g 2" MAX. OPEN 2" MAX. OPEN /) -
s < A Y e
= .y
N ——2X BLOCKING PRE-ENGINEERED —— | A /g‘f /
X TRUSSES v 4
| J 3 > [ 4 D
V /5 L PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES N
e - NAILING PER TABLE —T A )
SECTION Re22.102 Ry NAILING | WALL SHEATHING ——]
BRACED WALL— BELOW NOT
LINE &'-2" MAX. SHOUN

@ SECTION
a. METHODS OF BRACING SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED IN 8ECTION Re22.122.

SINGHE PORTAL FRAME tONE BRACED WALL PANEL

@' MAX. HT.

BELoW

SEE NOTE '"b"
BELoW

SEE SECTION
Reo21033 —

SEE NOTE "a" [|

MIN. 3" X
128" NET

HEADER &' TO 1&g

— o002 LB
STRAFP

:

I

N

FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER WITH TWO|
ROWS OF led SINKER NAILS @ 3" OC. TYF
oo LB. STRAP OFFOSITE SHEATHING _|

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH &d
COMMON OR GAL VANIZED BOX NAILS IN
3" GRID PATTERN AS SHOUWN AND 3" O.C.
IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND

SILLS) TYF.
MIN. 2 X 4 FRAMING

:gL” MIN. THICKNESS Woop STRUCTURAL

PANEL SHEATHING

MIN. 3522 LB. TIE DOWN DEVICE
(EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE AND
NAILED INTO FRAMING)

I
J

M MIN. DOUBLE
12X 4Foet
|

—
—_— e — T

-

FOR &l :

I'INCH = 254 MM, | FOOT = 324.8MM, | POUND FORCE = 4.448 N.

. MIN. WIDTH - 20 INCHES FOR ONE-STORY STRUCTURE WITH I18-FOOT FLATE HEIGHT, I8 INCHES FOR A ONE-STORY STRUCTURE WITH
HEIGHT AND 16 NCHES FOR ONE_STORT STRUCTURE UITH B.FOCT FLATE HEIGHT. MIN LIDTH-30 INCHES FOR USE IN THE FIRST STORT OF 4
TWO-BTORY STRUCTURE WITH A I0-FOOT FLATE HEIGHT, 26 INCHES FOR USE IN THE FIRST STORY OF A TWO-STORY STRUCTURE WITH

PLATE HEIGHT, AND 24 INCHES FOR USE IN THE FIRST STORY OF A TWO-STORY STRUCTURE WITH A 8-FOOT FLATE HEIGHT,

b. MIN. 3502 lb TIE-DOUN DEVISE (EMBEDED INTO

CONCRETE AND NAILED INTO FRAMING

8\ PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLD DOUN

TYRICAL PORTAL
FRAME CONSTRUCTION

~
g MIN. leo2 LB. TIE
DOUN DEVICE

A 9-FooT

FOR A PANEL SPLICE (IF 08
NEEDED), PANEL EDGES SHALL  ]]
BE BLOCKED, AND OCCUR i
WITHIN 24" OF MID- HEIGHT. ONE [f
ROW OF TYP. SHEATHING-TO- [
FRAMING NAILING I8 REQUIRED.  If:
IF 2 X 4 BLOCKING IS USED, THE
2 X 4'S MUST BE NAILED
TOGETHER WITH 3 16d SINKERS:

—

C
——

C

9-FOOT PLATE

\W FIGURE Re22.1©0.3.3

EXTENT OF HEADER (TWO BRACED WALL SEGMENTS)

EXTENT OF HEADER (ONE
BRACED WALL SEGMENT)

4

@' MAX. HEIGHT

PONY WALL HEI&HT—%/

BN
1

12' MAX. TOTAL WAlLL HEIGHT

1

JMIN, OVERLAP

MIN.

3 X Il ' NET HEADER

—¥ . -
=

A
1

~FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH
|| 8d COMMON NAILS IN 3" GRID /’
|| PATTERN AS SHOUN AND 3" OC. IN I
| FRAMING AS SHOUN

+HEADER SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE
| KING STUD WITH &-led SINKER NAILS

- MIN. NUMBER OF STUDS SHOUN

A+MIN. LENGTH BASED ON &:1
| HEIGHT-TO-LENGTH RATIO .

/

ANCHOR BOLTS PER R423.6 TTP.
MIN. 2"X2"X}2" PLATE WASHER
FOR A PANEL SFLICE (IF NEEDED). PANEL EDGES SHALL OCCUR OVER AND

BE NAILED TO COMMON BLOCKING AND OCCUR WITHIN MIDDLE 24" OF WALL
HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF 3" O.C. NAILING IS REQ. IN EACH PANEL EDGE.

TNAIL SOLE PLATE TO JOIST PER
| TABLE Re@2.3(1) \

FRAMING ANCHORS
eloLB
eToLB—™

WooD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER AFPPROVED BAND JOIST

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR OR SECOND FLOOR - FRAMING ANCHORS
OFTION

TNAIL SOLE PLATE TO JOIST PER
| TABLE Re@2.3(1) BN

\—3d COMMON NAILS 3" O.C. TOP AND

BOTTOM

WooD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER AFPFPROVED BAND JOIST

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR OR SECOND FLOOR - WOOD STRUCTURAL
FPANEL OVERLAP OFPTION

FOR &l :

(2

I INCH =

254 MM | FOOT = 3048 MM | POUND FORCE = 4448 N

CONTINUOUS PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

\

¥

PFH

BRACED WALL
SEGMENT FER
Re22.10.4

NUMBER OF JACK
STUDS FPER TABLE
R5225(142)

MIN. io22 LB.
TENSION STRAR.
STRAP SHALL BE
CENTERED AT
BOTTOM OF
HEADER
SHEATHING
FILLER IF NEEDED
woop sTRUCT.
PANEL MUST BE
CONT. FROM TOP
TO BOTTOM OF
WALL OR FROM
TOP OF WALL TO
PERMITTED
SFPLICE AREA

%" MIN. THICKNESS
Woop sTUCT.
PANEL SHEATHING

NAIL SOLE FPLATE
TO JOIST FPER
TABLE Re22.3(1)

APPROVED BAND
JolisT

NAIL SOLE FLATE
TO JOIST FER
TABLE Re22.3(1)

AFPPROVED BAND
JolsT

\W FIGURE Re22.104.1]

METHOD DWB, WerP, eFB, GB, FPBS, OR HFS.

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION

A

%

EDGE NAILING PER
TABLE Re22.3(1)

VENTING

- BRACING

@ ELEVATION

OFTION TO PERPENDICULAR
RAFTERS OR ROOF TRUSSES

\W FIGURE Reo2.10.6.2(2)

PANEL LENGTH
PER TABLE Reo2.1232

/

L

MIN. FOOTING SIZE UNDER OFENING
18 12" x 12". A TURNED DOUN SLAB
SHALL BE FPERMITTED AT DOOR
OFENINGS. REINFORCING SHALL BE
AS SHOUN ABOVE

12\ ALT. BRACE WALL PANEL

BRACED WALL HEIGHT

FOR PANEL SFPLICE (IF NEEDED)
ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL MEET
OVER AND BE FASTENED TO COMMON
FRAMING

=X MIN. 3/8" THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
/// SHEATHING ON ONE FACE

Yzz //_Bd COMMON OR GALY. BOX NAILS @ &"
a 2o

OC. AT PANEL EDGES. FOR SINGLE STORY
AND AT 4" o.C. PANEL EDGES FOR THE
FIRST OF 2 STORIES.

\ 8d COMMON OR GALY. BOX NAILS @ 2"

OC. AT INTERIOR SUPPORT

FOR &l : | INCH = 254 MM

+ MIN. 2 X 4 FRAMING. MIN. DOUBLE STUDS

' REQ.
Nﬁ#s@@@* HOLD DOUNS OR STRAP-TYPE

ANCHOR (BOTH SHOUN FOR CLARITY)
STRAP STYLE ANCHORS SHALL BE
FPERMITTED TO BE ATTACHED OVER THE
Woop STRUCTURAL PANEL

MIN. REINFORCING OF FOUNDATION. ONE *4
BAR TOP AND BOTTOM OF FOOTING
REINFORCING SHALL BE LAFPFED I5 INCHES

(2) 1" ¢ AB. PER FIG. R423.ll. LOCATED
BETWEEN & AND 12 INCHES OF EACH END
OF THE SEGMENT

\W FIGURE Re22.10.32

CONTINUOUS RIM
OR END JOIST

J

ABFP

ADDITIONAL FRAMING
MEMBER DIRECTLY ABOVE
BRACED WALL PANEL

J J

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
® 6" OC. ALONG

BRACED WALL PANEL

J

o
=

AN\
>
\\

I T

8d @ " OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL
BRACED WALL PANEL

3-led ® le" OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

J

i1
o

T
|\|\‘

[ /]

&d # " OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL

3-led 2 lo" OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

J e

i

TOE NAIL 3-8d NAILS
AT EACH BLOCKING
MEMBER

BRACED WALL PANEL

3-led @ EACH
BLOCKING MEMBER

J

T

L

(12

Ir Il

CONTINUOUS RIM
OR BAND JoOIST

FOR &l : | INCH = 254 MM

; f

B

i

2-led NAILS EACH SIDE

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
@ le" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

/’ = T —X-i
H\— \\— N
ADDITIONAL FRAMING

MEMBER DIRECTLY BELOW
BRACED WALL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION
WHEN PARALLEL TO FLOOR / CEILING

w FIGURE Re22.10.6(2)

(14N

- CONTINUOUS RIM
™ OR END JOIST
X PERPENDICULAR FRAMIN&%

8d e 5" OC. AL

—

A~

]
x FPERFENDICULAR FRAMING?

CONTINUOUS RIM
OR BAND JOIST

e

/&z

ONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL

3-led @ l6" OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS ALONG LENGTH
OF BRACED WALL PANEL

| /

i

[ I
e 6" OC. ALONG
BFEACED U/ALL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL

M\

~

|
[N

3-led @ le" OC. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

/
I

1

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS ALONG LENGTH
OF BRACED WALL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION WHEN
PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR / CEILING

\I:u FIGURE Reo2.1o.&6(1)

CRAMAS, CREGON e
A \r
7, N

I KRAUSE
ARCHITECT PC

(503) 656-4111
JOE®JEKRAUSECOM
P.O. BOX 1989
Clackamas, Oregon 97015

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING
ONLY, AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR 1S TO CHECK AND

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE
CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO THE START OF

CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS

ALWATS HAVE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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June 28, 2024

Attn: Edward and Teresa Lindley
613 N Grant Street
lindleytl@gmail.com, (503) 572-5491

Subject: Request for Exception to Undergrounding Requirements Pursuant to
Newberg Municipal Code for 613 N Grant Street (Permit No. NDWL23-0097)

| have reviewed the request to not underground overhead utilities and found that the
request adequately meets the City’s exception criteria. Pursuant to Newberg Municipal
Code (NMC) 15.430.010(C), the requested exception to undergrounding
requirments is granted.

BACKGROUND

On June 5, 2024, a request for an exception to the City’s underground utility
requirements pursuant to Newberg Muncipal Code (NMC) 15.430 was submitted in
relation to work being done under Permit No. NDWL23-0097 for the construction of a
new single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit. The existing overhead utility
includes a distribution line crossing the subject property’s frontage and a new service
connection. Pursuant to NMC 15.430.010(A), all new utility lines shall be placed
underground. However, the Community Development Director may make exception to
the requirement to underground utilities based on one or more criteria listed in NMC
15.430.010(C):

1. The cost of undergrounding the utility is extraordinarily expensive.
2. There are physical factors that make undergrounding extraordinarily difficult.

3. Existing utility facilities in the area are primarily overhead and are unlikely to be
changed.

The homeowner requested that an exception to the requirement to underground utilities
be granted based on criteria 2 and 3. The requestor’s exception request stated:

1. While the cost is not significantly higher it is approximately $4000.00 more than
an overhead service.

2. | have attached a drawing and photo showing a very large cedar tree on our
property line. Taking into account the load triangle of the footing, an underground
service would require deep excavation very near the base of this tree.

3. All existing homes on N Grant from W North St to Main St have overhead
services.




FINDINGS

Finding for NMC 15.430.010(C)(2) There are physical factors that make
undergrounding extraordinarily difficult.

The new single family home that is currently under construciton and located
approximately 5 feet from the interior property line nearest where underground electrical
service would be placed. As shown in site photos provided by the applicant and staff,
there is also a large tree located over the property line near the installation site which
could make installation challenging. More so, it is anticpated that further exacation could
damage the large tree to an extent that is greater than damage already caused by
construction of the single family home.

The installation of the new service connection itself would not be extrodinarily difficult in
install at the existing site. However, it is observed that the consequences of
undergrounding at the dwelling’s available location possesses physical factors that
create challenging consequences for both the property owner and the adjacent property
owner. Limited space and connections points to the dwelling are expected to impact a
large tree located on the adjacent property that may or may not have been negatively
impacted already by the constructuion of the new dwelling. In this situation, it is
determined desireable to avoid potential conflict between neighboring property owners if
feasible.

Although utility installation itself has not been demonstrated to extrodinarily difficult, the
situational context and reasonably anticpated conflict between neighbors creates a
situation where the granting of the exception will reduce conflict and negative impact on
the adjacent property based on physical factors.

The criterion for an exception based on NMC 15.430.010(C)(2) is met.

View at the Northwest Corner of the New Single- View of the Existing Red Cedar Located
Family Dwelling including Anticpated Immediately North of the Anticpated
Undergrounding Service Connection Underground Service Connection




Finding for NMC 15.430.010(C)(3) Existing utility facilities in the area are primarily
overhead and are unlikely to be changed.

The section of N Grant Street where the subject property is located includes existing
overhead utilities extending both north and south from the subject property. The site is
located in an existing neighborhood which is already developed and unlikely to see
significant new development. The overhead utility lines are located on the north side of
N Grant Street — adjacent and directly in front of the new construction. Because the
overhead distribution lines already exist and are not proposed to be modified, they are
not evaluated as part of this request.

A site visit to the subject property demonstrated that the majority of residences
surrounding the subject property possess overhead service line connections. Because
the subject property is surrounded by other properties with overhead service line
connections and the area is already development, the connection to an overhead
service line connectio would be consistent with the electrical utilities in the surround
area which appear unlikely to change.

The criteria for NMC 15.430.010(C)(3) is met for the new service line connection to the
dwelling.

View at Facing West Towards New Single Family Home Under Construction at 613 N Grant Street




CONCLUSION

Because criterion NMC 15.430.010(C)(2) and (C)(3) are met, the exeception is granted.
The service line connection for the new single family dwelling associated with Building
Permit Number NDWL23-0097. This exception is granted only for development
associated with this permit and related activities. This exception does not apply to other
or future projects.

Sincerely,

|Planning Manager
Community Development Department

o City of
=Newberg

ATTACHMENTS
1. Exception Requestor Submittal Materials




ATTACHMENT 1. EXCEPTION REQUESTOR SUBMITTAL MATERIALS
Narrative

Claz Downina

From: Teresa Lindley <lindleytl@gmail.com >

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 3:09 AR

To: Oay Downing

Subject: Re: NOCAWL23- 0097 Request for Utility Underground Exeeption at 6813 M Grant ST
Fellow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

This ernail originated from outside the City of Mewberg's organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe.

Clay,
I would like to request an exception to the underground utility requirement for the
project permit #NWDL23-0097.

1. While the cost is not significantly higher it is approximately $4000.00 more than an
overhead service.

2. I have attached a drawing and photo showing a very large cedar tree on our property
line. Taking into account the load triangle of the footing, an underground
service would require deep excavation very near the base of this tree.

3. All existing homes on N Grant from W North 5t to Main St have overhead services.

I look forward to your response.

Bd Lindley 503-572-54591

Site Photos










1/27/26, 1:18 PM OpenGov

City of Newberg, OR

Inspection Report

Inspection: Mechanical Final Inspections
Inspector: BLD- Michele Faber

Inspection Date: Aug 15, 2025

Record: *Building Permit #BLD-25-89
Location: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR 97132
Applicant:

MECHANICAL FINAL INSP

Overall Result:

Overall Remarks:

Per Brooks Bateman

https://newbergor.workflow.opengov.com/#/inspect/inspection-report/1927

m



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg
Permit Number: NDWL23-0097 Description: New Single Family Residence
Applied: 10/17/2023 Approved: 3/14/2024 Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Issued: 3/14/2024 Finaled: City, State Zip Code: Newberg, OR 97132
Status: ISSUED Applicant: Edward Lindley
Parent Permit: Owner: Edward Lindley
Parent Project: DR123-0009 Contractor: Edward Lindley
Details:
LIST OF INSPECTIONS
SE
IDQ SCHEDULED DATE | COMPLETED DATE TYPE INSPECTOR RESULT REMARKS

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 SETBACKS Brooks Bateman| APPROVED
Notes:

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 FOOTING Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request
Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

FOUNDATION

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 DRAIN Brooks Bateman | NOT READY eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

3/21/2024 3/21/2024 FOUNDATION Brooks Bateman APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/20/2024 2:46 PM Edward Lindley

Boxcrete would like to pour at 11am if inspection could be first thing in the AM
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 1lof5



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

air Company e iT Inspection Request
3/25/2024 3/25/2024 RAIN DRAIN Clair C APPROVED TRAKIT | ion R

Notes:

3/24/2024 10:14 PM Edward Lindley

water line next to foundation for backfill, Rain garden sump pump pipe next to foundation for backfill, Rain drains
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

3/25/2024 3/25/2024 WATER LINE Clair Company APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

3/24/2024 10:14 PM Edward Lindley

water line next to foundation for backfill, Rain garden sump pump pipe next to foundation for backfill, Rain drains
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

5/21/2024 5/21/2024 SHEAR WALL Jared Bradbury APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

5/21/2024 6:36 AM Edward Lindley

could you text me rough time of inspection
Contact Name: Edward Lindley

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST

Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Inspector BB changed the inspection assignment from BB to JB

8/14/2024 8/14/2024 PUBLIC SEWER Mike Grimes DENIED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/13/2024 12:56 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

ABS not allowed on public sewer. 3034 required to cleanout. Multiple ferncos not allowed on public sewer. Solid pipe required from wye to cleanout.

ROUGH PARTIAL . .
8/15/2024 8/15/2024 PLUMBING Brooks Bateman APPROVAL eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/14/2024 7:02 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

1. Water lines to come 2. Provide mid story supports

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 20f5



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

8/15/2024 | 871512024 | saniTaRY sewer | Brooks Bateman |  DENIED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 5:47 AM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

1. Provide test on line
8/16/2024 8/16/2024 SANITARY SEWER | Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 4:43 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

8/16/2024 8/16/2024 WATER LINE Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/15/2024 4:44 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

ApcLower water line to 24" below grade at meter

DRIVEWAY . . . .
8/29/2024 8/29/2024 APPROACH Mike Grimes APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
8/28/2024 12:35 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Forms Only

10/10/2024 10/10/2024 PELCJ)I\L/JISIZG Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:00 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 30of5



Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

10/10/2024

| 10/10/2024

|  rramiNG  [Brooks Bateman| nNoOTReADY

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:03 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/10/2024

10/10/2024

SHEAR WALL Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/9/2024 6:04 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Interior shear ok

10/14/2024

10/14/2024

FRAMING Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/13/2024 7:58 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/14/2024

10/14/2024

MECH ROUGH Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/13/2024 7:59 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Return air to come, check at insulation

10/21/2024

10/21/2024

INSULATION Brooks Bateman APPROVED

eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/20/2024 7:10 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025
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Contractor Permit Inspections

City of Newberg

10/21/2024 | 10/21/2024 | mecHrouGH | Brooks Bateman| ApPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/20/2024 7:10 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/25/2024 10/25/2024 FIRE WALL Brooks Bateman DENIED

Notes:

1. Provide fire assembly behind dryer vent box and laundry water box. Call for inspection of Sheetrock behind boxes prior to re covering

FIRESTOP WRONG . .
10/25/2024 10/25/2024 ASSEMBLY Brooks Bateman INSPECTION eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/24/2024 5:28 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

10/25/2024 10/25/2024 STO;I\QC:?JER Mike Grimes APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:
10/23/2024 8:48 PM Edward Lindley

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

line, rock and growing medium only.

2/24/2025 2/24/2025 SHOWER PAN Brooks Bateman| APPROVED eTRAKIT Inspection Request

Notes:

2/23/2025 8:05 PM Edward Lindley
two shower pans

Contact Name: Edward Lindley
Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST
Phone: 5035725491

e-Mail: lindleytl@gmail.com

Printed: Thursday, 03 April, 2025 50f5



1/27/26, 1:20 PM OpenGov

City of Newberg, OR

Inspection Report

Inspection: Building Final Inspection
Inspector: BLD-Mariah Lemen

Inspection Date: Oct 10, 2025

Record: *Building Permit #BLD-25-89
Location: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR 97132
Applicant:

BUILDING FINAL

Overall Result:

https://newbergor.workflow.opengov.com/#/inspect/inspection-report/1884
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1/27/26, 1:21 PM about:blank

PERMIT #: BLD-25-89
City of

=Newberg

}

ISSUED DATE: October 13, 2025

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

This structure has been inspected, and at the time of certificate issuance, is in compliance with all applicable codes and

regulations for occupancy based on the edition of the Oregon Specialty Code.

Site Address: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR, 97132 Parcel #:R3218DC 03002
Construction Types: / Permit Type: Residential
Fire Sprinkler Required by Code: No Fire Sprinkler Installed/Altered:

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF " Single Family Residen
WORK: ew Single Family Residence

AUTHORIZED PERMIT HOLDERS

LINDLEY LIVING TRUST LINDLEY TERESA
Owner: L TRUSTEE LINDLEY EDWARD T , NEWBERG, OR. 97132
TRUSTEE

Contractor: CCB License #:

CONDITIONS

ALL FINAL INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND THE BUILDING IS APPROVED FOR OCCUPANCY

THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE REVOKED BY THE City of Newberg, OR UPON VIOLATION OF ANY OF ITS RULES AND REGULATIONS.

To view permit details related to this Certificate, scan this barcode or visit
newbergor.viewpointcloud.com/#/records/545

about:blank 11



1/27/26, 1:20 PM OpenGov

City of Newberg, OR

Inspection Report

Inspection: Planning Final Inspection
Inspector: PLN- Jeremiah Cromie

Inspection Date: Sep 23, 2025

Record: *Building Permit #BLD-25-89
Location: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR 97132
Applicant:

PLANNING FINAL INSP

Overall Result:

https://newbergor.workflow.opengov.com/#/inspect/inspection-report/1641
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1/27/26, 1:19 PM OpenGov

City of Newberg, OR

Inspection Report

Inspection: Engineering Final Inspection
Inspector: ENG- Tyler Spencer

Inspection Date: Oct 9, 2025

Record: *Building Permit #BLD-25-89
Location: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR 97132
Applicant:

ENGINEERING FINAL INSP

Overall Result:

https://newbergor.workflow.opengov.com/#/inspect/inspection-report/1879
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1/27/26, 1:19 PM OpenGov

City of Newberg, OR

Inspection Report

Inspection: Plumbing Final Inspection
Inspector: BLD- Brooks Bateman

Inspection Date: Aug 15, 2025

Record: *Building Permit #BLD-25-89
Location: 613 N GRANT ST, Newberg, OR 97132
Applicant:

MECHANICAL FINAL INSP

Overall Result:

PLUMBING FINAL

Overall Result:

Overall Remarks:

Approved with correction
1. Provide clean out at kitchen sinks
2. Caulk toilets to floor

https://newbergor.workflow.opengov.com/#/inspect/inspection-report/1254
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